
















JxxJL

i
^ ySoL^ /0H7

/LucU. (./^^7



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

Boston Library Consortium IVIember Libraries

http://www.archive.org/details/legacyofchopinOOholc



THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN





».i

1^

The manuscript of Chopin's Etude, Op. lo, No. 5.

{Collection Alfred Cortot)



Chopin as a young man.

FROM A PAINTING BY AMBROISE MIROSZEWSKI.

{Collection L. Ciechomska, Warsaw)



THE

LEGACY OF CHOPIN

by

JAN HOLCMAN

PHILOSOPHICAL LIBRARY

New York



Copyright 1954

by Philosophical Library, Inc.

15 E. 40th Street, New York 16, N. Y.

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



CONTENTS

Introduction vii

I. The Pianist i

II. The Teacher 5
Repertory

Technique
Trills and Harmonic Intervals

Sound
Dynamics
Phrasing

Chords
Pedal

Rhythm
Memory
General Musical Training

Interpretation

III. Freedom of Interpretation 21

IV. Transcriptions 31

V. The Critic 42

VI. Symbolic Music $$

VII, On Composing 68

VIII. Liszt 82

IX. The Satirical Etude 88

X. Polish Music 93

XL Genius and Progress 96

Sources 105

Quotations 107

Acknowledgments 109

Index III





INTRODUCTION

The aim of this study is to bring together, in one volume,

Chopin's views on all phases of music: pianism, compos-

ing, teaching, piano transcriptions, criticism, musical prog-

ress, etc. Much of this material has already been published,

but exists only in widely scattered sources in a number of

different languages, and frequently in a technical musicolog-

ical context. By presenting this material in the English lan-

guage, supplementing it with some comparative historical

data, and adding a few reflections of my own, I hope to have

been of service to English-speaking admirers of the great

Polish composer-pianist.

J.H.





THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN





CHAPTER I

The Pianist

THE character of an artist's performance and his tech-

nical potentialities are in great measure determined

by his physical make-up. Chopin was no exception to this

rule; his lack of strength and endurance affected his play-

ing, the delicacy of which thrilled ladies in salons but

toward which Chopin himself had many reservations.

He often complained about his weak, undeveloped

fourth finger, doubting that it would ever achieve inde-

pendence. He also complained about his inability to play

fortissimo, which was sometimes indispensable for the per-

formance of his etudes.

"I can obtain everything as regards feeling," he

wrote to Delphine Potocka,^ "but my forte is very

poor." (i)

^I have quoted material from Potocka's letters, although their

authenticity has been contested by some musicologists. The con-

clusions of this book, however, are not affected by the material

drawn from her letters since it could easily be matched with

similar material from other sources. Furthermore, the best known
Polish musicologists, among them Chopin's most important biog-

raphers, are convinced that the letters are genuine. For detailed



2 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Even in his youth when he was physically strongest,

Chopin admired the hands of those of his friends whom na-

ture had endowed with a sturdier constitution. In a letter to

his family, written when he was barely eighteen years old,

he had this to say about a Hamburg botanist he had recently

met:

I envied him his fingers. I had to use both hands to

break a roll, while he crushed it to bits with one. This

little frog has paws like a bear. (2)

Chopin made up for his physical and technical deficien-

cies by his perfect mastery of the dynamic range, extending

between mezzo forte and pianissimo. He had a profound

understanding of the mysteries of the dynamic scale. While

Chopin's range was narrower than that of a normally

developed pianist, which extends from pianissimo to fortis-

simo, it was no less differentiated. A well-known critic

praised his playing, stressing the fact that he was capable

of producing "one hundred gradations between piano and

piamssimoJ' Chopin was greatly pleased by this remark,

and quoted it in one of his letters, adding that "Liszt smiled

sourly when he heard it." (3)

Chopin also compensated in some individual way for

the inadequacy of his fourth finger. While complaining

that this finger was undeveloped, he added reassuringly

discussion on the authenticity of Potocka's letters, see Casimir

Wierzynski's The Life and Death of Chopin, p. 419, ff. These let-

ters, selected by Bronislaw E. Sydow, can also be found in the

collection Frederic Chopin—1810-1849, edited by Stephan P.

Mierzwa (Macmillan Co., N.Y., 1949), and in various Polish

publications.



The Pianist 3

"yet I can manage it in such a way that no one would guess

this." (4)

His pianistic deficiencies did not lower the level of his

performance, but instead changed its character. Unable to

obtain certain effects, he replaced them with others. The
beautiful sound and richly nuanced dynamics that marked

his performances completely concealed his deficiencies.

Kalkbrenner, enchanted by Chopin's playing, was con-

vinced that he was a pupil of Field's and had inherited the

latter's "velvet touch." Liszt, mentioning the same qualities,

wrote:

He attacked the keyboard in his own special way,

his touch was soft and flexible. (5)

Characteristically enough, Chopin, while devoting much

care to his dynamics, almost never used the left pedal; he

regarded its dulling effect as unnatural. Describing Thal-

berg's playing he referred with some contempt to his excel-

lent pianissimos, obtained with the help of the left pedal.

On the other hand, Chopin envied Thalberg his ability to

take tenths "like octaves." (6) It would seem that Chopin's

hand was not sufficiently stretched and could not take more

than ninths easily.

Chopin, the pianist, was particularly appreciated as a per-

former of his own compositions. He was reluctant to appear

in public. In preparing for recitals at which he played

mostly his own works, he practiced Bach exclusively,

almost never rehearsing his own compositions. Not every

composer could permit himself to do this. For instance,

Rachmaninoff had to practice his compositions for hours



4 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

before deciding that he could perform them publicly. Re-

ferring to his public appearances, Chopin once confided to

Lenz, a pupil of his:

This is a terrible moment for me. I hate to perform

in public. But what can I do, I sometimes have to; it

is part of my profession. I stay home for two weeks

before each concert, playing nothing but Bach. That

is all my preparation; I don't practice my own com-

positions at all. (7)

Concerning some of Chopin's concerts, we have authori-

tative information supplied by Schumann, whose interest-

ing reviews afford a theoretical glimpse into Chopin's style

of playing. Describing a concert at which Chopin per-

formed, among other things, his Etude in A-flat major (Op.

25), Schumann revealed important details: all the little

notes could be heard distinctly and produced the impres-

sion of "an undulating A-flat major chord," occasionally

reinforced by the pedal. Through this the melody emerged,

played in full tones, and at on^ point, somewhere in the

middle section, the listener unexpectedly perceived, along-

side of the main theme, a lower voice that formed the

perfect polyphonic background.

To anyone familiar with this etude, a review by an

eye-witness and great musician, represents a valuable docu-

ment, which can serve as a guide to those who wish to play

Chopin's works as he himself played them. All of Schu-

mann's references to Chopin's performances, laudatory or

critical, constitute significant historical material and deserve

a special study.



CHAPTER II

The Teacher

ON THE basis of Chopin's correspondence with

Potocka and other published documents, we can

form an idea of Chopin the teacher—and he was an unusual

teacher. Extensive material on this subject is also provided

by Hoesick, whose conclusions were based partly on

Chopin's letters to Potocka, and partly on a study by

Kleczynski who, among other things, discussed the first

chapters of the Method Chopin wrote. This Method, which

Chopin jokingly called "the method of methods", was

never completed; the few surviving notes were published

as an appendix to the English and German translations of

Kleczynski's book. At the very beginning of Chopin's

treatise we find these striking sentences:

Music is the expression of thoughts through sounds,

the revelation of emotions by means of these sounds.

The undefined human voice is an undefined sound;

undefined speech is music. The word was born of the

sound; the sound had existed before the word. The
word, in a sense, is a variation on the sound. Sounds

are used to create music, just as words are used to

create language. (8)



6 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

The principles and rules that guided Chopin in his teach-

ing transcend his century; they remind us more of the rules

applied in contemporary pianism. This is not to say that

for all their ingenuity his theories are entirely free of preju-

dices. Side by side with interesting remarks, we find some

that are superfluous, such as those referring to long notes,

which in Chopin's opinion should be struck more strongly

than short notes, or his advice to make a crescendo when the

melody moves upward, and a diminuendo when it moves

downward. But despite such somewhat conventional in-

structions, most of Chopin's remarks constitute a study of

piano playing that was a revelation in his own times and

that remains significant even today.

If we judged Chopin the teacher by his pupils, our ver-

dict would not be too favorable. Liszt, in the course of his

long career, taught many who later occupied a place among

the most prominent pianists of the century—which was

not the case with Chopin. Wanda Landowska, referring to

another aspect of the matter, aptly observed in her study on

the interpretation of Chopin, that his pupils could not

sufficiently propagate his tradition because most of them

came from high society and were not particularly gifted,

while the others died young. Thus, Chopin's pedagogic

abilities must be evaluated on the basis of the material

mentioned above, which we shall use here. As for Hoesick,

not all of his observations agree with Chopin's. For exam-

ple, Chopin wrote to Potocka that he never played for his

pupils, whereas, according to Hoesick, Chopin played his

pupils' repertory to them whenever he felt well and was

in a good mood. It seems that in this instance Chopin's own

statements would be more trustworthy. Rather than elabo-



The Teacher 7

rate on such biographical questions, we shall use only those

documents whose reliability has been established.

In the course of his eighteen years of teaching, Chopin

could never complain of a lack of pupils; on the contrary,

he complained of having too many. His pupils generally

came to his home; he gave them no more than two lessons

a week, and each lesson was supposed to last forty-five min-

utes. Occasionally, however, when Chopin expected no fur-

ther pupils, a lesson continued for several hours, sometimes

until nightfall. Only his most talented pupils could boast of

such privileges.

To become a pupil of Chopin was not easy. Everyone

wanted him as a teacher, either for the sake of publicity or

because he was the fashion, not to mention the really de-

serving candidates. Receiving so many offers, Chopin could

afford to be fastidious in his choice. But he had to take

financial considerations into account, and for this reason he

accepted less talented but wealthy countesses and society

ladies who were useful to him in other respects as well.

Chopin's interest in well-paying pupils, however, did not

change his attitude toward talented students, to whom he

continued to devote most of his attention.

There is an anecdote about Gutmann whom Chopin had

at first refused to accept as a pupil. Gutmann's father, who
was present at the audition, asked Chopin to permit his son

to improvise a piece. Although Chopin disliked Gutmann's

playing, he became interested on hearing the word "improv-

isation." After the young pianist had finished, Chopin

reversed his decision and accepted him as a pupil. Chopin

could quickly discern the potentialities of those who wished

to study with him.



8 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Being extremely careful in choosing his pupils, Chopin

advised Potocka to be just as careful, and warned her

against pupils on whom all efforts would be wasted. Ac-

cording to Chopin, the best method of measuring a pupil's

talent was to test his ear.^ At one time Chopin advised

Potocka to accept any pupil in order to develop patience,

and wrote:

Play her a tune and ask her to sing it afterwards. Do
not ask her to perform difficult vocal embroideries

or to sing chromatic scales, because those are tasks for

a well-trained voice. (9)

If a pupil could sing a tune correctly after having heard

it only once, she was acceptable. Chopin said in the same

letter that the melody should be well harmonized and not

too easy. And he added:

People with empty heads and cold hearts should not

waste time on music. The best metronome and the

most diligent practising will be of no avail. Music

is more than skillful moving of the fingers. (10)

Another important consideration in choosing pupils was

their previous training. Chopin said that on accepting new,

advanced students, he usually found it necessary to change

the position of their hands. Experience had taught him to

be skeptical of such students. He thought that it was often

preferable for a new pupil to know a little less, because

then there would be less time spent correcting fixed mis-

takes. Sometimes Chopin would accept an advanced pupil

who could play quite fluently and—to her despair—or-

^ Chopin probably had vocal students in mind.



The Teacher 9

dered her to go back to five-finger exercises on which he

would keep her for a long time. He would patiently explain

to the offended young lady that each finger had different

qualities and functions, and that the five-finger exercises

he imposed on her were a prerequisite to achieving correct

technique. Liszt, whose pupils occasionally went over to

Chopin, was indignant when he learned that "his" pupils

were obliged to go back to exercises. He considered this

nothing but an insult.

Chopin was punctual and almost never missed a lesson.

There were two instruments in the room where he taught:

a Pleyel concert grand at which the pupils sat, and a simple

little upright Pleyel at which Chopin sat. This seemingly

unfair division of instruments should not surprise us:

Chopin forbade his pupils to use poor pianos.

Dissatisfied with even the best pianos of his time, in one

of his letters Chopin expressed the wish to live to

see "the appearance of some pianistic Stradivarius." (11)

He said that the piano, compared with the violin, had not

yet been perfected, and comforted himself with the

thought that it was still relatively young, and would be

improved in the future. He concluded his engaging remarks

by observing that the day pianos disappear from the world,

all the works of Chopin will disappear with them.

The atmosphere of the lesson depended on the pupil's

degree of preparation, and on his talent. Nothing irritated

Chopin more than a pupil's musical obtuseness. Demanding

a great deal of himself, he was just as demanding of others.

With deserving pupils, Chopin would carry on long and

pleasant chats, but the moment he noticed signs of care-



lO THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

lessness, inaccuracy or inattention, the idyl was inter-

rupted by a violent outburst of anger: a sudden shower of

music copy-books and broken pencils—and more than one

countess left Chopin's drawing room barely able to control

her dignified tears.

Although Chopin was unpredictably moody, his pupils

loved and appreciated him. When his advanced pupils used

to play Hummel's, Beethoven's, and his own concertos,

Chopin would accompany them on the upright. For the

talented ones, every lesson was a musical banquet. When-
ever necessary, he would spend hours on a minor detail,

sometimes asking that a difficult passage be repeated fifty

times until it was played to perfection. The same was true

of phrasing. Whenever he worked with a talented pupil,

Chopin displayed extraordinary patience.

It would, however, be wrong to suppose that Chopin

thought six- or eight-hour practice periods were a sign of

"diligence." On learning that a pupil of his was in the habit

of practicing many hours in succession, he strongly advised

her that three daily would be sufiicient. He condemned

the automatism recommended by Kalkbrenner as unintel-

ligent and useless labor. According to Chopin, practising

should be conducted with concentration and awareness;

these factors, and no others, were to be the decisive ones.

Repertory

Regardless of the pupil's technical level, he was made to

do finger exercises, and to play dementi's Preludes and

Exercises. The pupils studied these intensively, along with

Cramer's Etudes; Chopin was deeply convinced of their

usefulness. These were followed by dementi's Gradus ad



The Teacher ii

Parnassum in conjunction with Bach's Preludes and Fugues,

as well as the works of Hummel, which Chopin regarded

as the best preparation for his own works. The same can be

said of Field, whose nocturnes he gave to his pupils to study

along with his own. During lessons his pupils played the

works of Mozart, Handel, Dussek, Beethoven, Scarlatti

(constantly recommended), Weber, Schubert, Mendels-

sohn, Moscheles, and Hiller. He did not give them Liszt,

and he completely avoided Schumann. He did not often

recommend his own compositions; and as for his etudes,

they were played only by his most advanced pupils.

Chopin's pupils had to study Bach's Preludes and Fugues

daily—in this respect Chopin did not differ from Schumann

who also thought they were a pianist's "daily bread" and

could make a musician of a pianist. Chopin called The

Well-Tempered Clavichord

the highest and best school. No one will ever create

a more ideal one,

because

without Bach there is no true pianist. A pianist

who does not respect Bach is a bungler and a char-

latan. (12)

Technique

Chopin devoted a great deal of attention to technique. He
followed the movements of the hands closely, seeing to it

that the pupil did not overwork the fourth finger, "which

is closely connected with the third."^ Because of this un-

fortunate proximity, Chopin called the fourth finger "a

^Perhaps Chopin meant the fourth and fifth fingers (?).



12 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Siamese twin." (13) But this was only one of the many
technical problems that interested Chopin. He also attached

great importance to proper fingering on which, he believed,

a great deal depends. In this as in other spheres, Chopin's

views are those of an original investigator who, independent

of the results achieved by others, seeks out his own ways,

guided by his own experience. During lessons he worked

out fingering for his pupils' repertory, resorting to the

boldest combinations, some of which might have deterred

many virtuosos. The first finger was a frequent visitor on

the black keys and could be put under the fifth (later

Busoni's fingering) whenever that improved the perform-

ance. Chopin's ideas were not for the use of all his pupils,

most of whom were not sufficiently developed for difficult

appiikatur and had to content themselves with standard

fingering.

The pupil spent years playing exercises and etudes under

his teacher's firm direction. Only on completion of this

purgatorial term was he allowed to commit all manner of

sins and apply his own technical ideas. Said Chopin:

To an accomplished virtuoso all the devil's tricks are

permissible. (14)

An accomplished pianist—^in Chopin's opinion—may put

his thumb under his little finger; he may, if necessary, take

two white or two black keys with one finger; he may put

his third finger over the fourth, or even over the fifth.^ In

brief, Chopin first taught that two and two are four, and

only later that two and two can be five. At the same

*See Chopin's Chromatic Etude Op. 10, No. 2.



The Teacher 13

time, he never tolerated any pose or affectation, such as

superfluous nodding (to mark the rhythm) or waving of

elbows. The theatrical lifting of hands—a gesture copied

from Liszt—Chopin referred to as "catching pigeons" and

forbade his students to do it.

Trills and Harmonic Intervals

In executing trills, Chopin always told his students to

begin with the upper auxiliary note, and he recommended

variant fingerings, that is, the use of several fingers alter-

nately. For slow practice of trills, he even recommended

that four fingers be used in succession. For thirds, sixths, and

octaves, he recommended uniform fingering, and advised

pupils whose hands were narrow or insufficiently stretched

to play his Etude in C major (Op. 10, No. i) in a very

slow tempo.

Sound

"Work for the purpose of achieving a beautiful

touch," writes Kleczynski, "was one of the most im-

portant principles of Chopin's teaching." (15)

In this respect Chopin reminds us of one of the greatest

teachers of the following generation—^Leschetizky.

According to Chopin, touch and sound depend on the

position of the hands, and the keys should be struck, not

with the tips of the fingers, but with the pads, or cushions.

The fingers should lie on the keys in a flat, not rounded,

position. He considered the B major scale the most appropri-

ate for this purpose. However, Mme. Dubois, an eyewitness,

emphatically denied that Chopin himself held his hands flat.



14 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

It is likely that Chopin changed the position of his hands

according to the requirements of a given composition, as is

usually the case. Kleczynski says that occasionally Chopin's

fingers lay so flat against the keyboard that it was difficult

to understand how he could achieve all of his technical

effects. Apparently musicians of that day did not realize the

hypothetical character of any "method" and wasted too

much time on dogmas. A flat position of the fingers can

facihtate a better legatissimo and can be very helpful in

delicately nuanced playing. But such a position of the hand

in crescendos and fortissimos would be incorrect, and for

passing the thumb under, especially in fast tempi, it would

not be feasible at all.

To develop the finesse of touch that, as Chopin said, "is

proper and natural to each finger," (i6) requires long and

laborious study, and even then success is not guaranteed.

Chopin thought that Bach's Preludes and Fugues served

this purpose perfectly, and that they helped develop free-

dom of the fingers. It must be admitted that the idea of

studying Bach to achieve a more sonorous touch and a more

independent technique is rather original.

Dynamics

In practicing all compositions, as well as in performing

them, Chopin recommended a range of dynamics that is

the very opposite of uniformity. This was to apply even to

scales, which were to be shaded with the utmost precision.

The pupil began them pianissimo and gradually went on to

crescendo and fortissimo; then from legato to staccato,

successively stressing every second, third, and fourth note.



The Teacher 15

The scales were played slowly at first, legato, then speed was

gradually increased. Chopin, who was a far-sighted teacher,

had his pupils begin, not with the traditional C major scale,

but with the B major, F-sharp major, and D-flat major

scales. The C major scale came last, for he considered it the

most difficult. Chopin also recommended that the scales be

practiced with each hand separately. He wanted the hands to

achieve complete freedom, and the fingers independence.

He often insisted that the pupil play piano so as not to tire

his hands. It is interesting to note that Chopin wanted the

hand to be kept as tranquil as possible whenever the thumb

passes under the other fingers. This, he thought, makes it

possible to execute the most difficult figures with poise and

without any loss of dynamics.

According to Chopin, technical and interpretational

problems are interdependent. Technique, pedalling, and

tone color taken together create a major aspect of interpre-

tation. Complicated exercises are only a means to attain

higher ends. The unusual vicissitudes of the technical factor

are illustrated as follows: first, Chopin aimed at developing

a soft and flexible hand in his pupils by means of meticulous

staccato exercises demanding maximal lightness. Then, when
the hand had achieved sufficient elasticity, Chopin aimed at

flexibility of the wrist, comparing its movements to a singer's

breathing. These indications are valuable especially in com-

bination with the previous ones regarding the thumb.

Phrasing

Chopin likened musical phrasing to phrasing in speech.

Although he did not provide his compositions with care-



1

6

THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

fully marked phrase lines, he saw to it that his pupils ob-

served phrasing. He illustrated his theories of phrasing and

styling by reciting sentences, pointing out the importance

of breaking them up with appropriate punctuation. By these

examples he showed how indispensable is the dynamic as-

pect—strengthening or lowering the voice—as well as ac-

celerating or retarding it. Most important of all, Chopin

taught his pupils how to discover the beginning and the end

of a musical idea in a composition, and showed them how to

place musical periods, commas, and dashes. He advised his

pupils not to play in short phrases, but always to keep the

whole in view. In this connection he told them to avoid too

frequent ritenutos which prematurely conclude a musical

idea, but at the same time he warned against tedious pro-

longation of phrases.

Chords

Chopin never allowed his students to break up chords

into arpeggios—Paderewski should have been reminded of

this. On the basis of Chopin's teaching, we may conclude

that he would have had some reservations regarding Pade-

rewski's playing.

Pedal

We know that abuse of the pedal is a current phenome-

non among pianists. They seem to forget that music is not

produced by means of the pedal alone. The pedal should

be used hke salt—as a seasoning. Otherwise it has the effect

of certain medicines that in small doses cure, but in large,

kill.



The Teacher 17

Chopin had similar views on pedaHzation. He advised that

the pedal be used with care, "for it is a sensitive and awfully

noisy rascal." It should be treated politely and delicately,

for

as a friend it is most helpful, but its friendship and

love are not easily won. Like a great lady who is care-

ful of her reputation, it does not yield to the first

comer. But when it does yield, it can perform great

miracles, like an experienced lover. (17)

Rhythm

It may seem strange that for all the modernity of his

teaching method, on many occasions Chopin insisted that

his pupils use the metronome during the lesson. Although

this greatly irritated those of his pupils who had no sense

of rhythm, Chopin's attitude is understandable in the light of

the general rhythmical obtuseness. His remarks on rhythm

are the best proof that he was not an adherent of mechanical

playing and that, quite to the contrary, he encouraged tempo

rubato. Unfortunately, pupils unable to discern the funda-

mental rhythm of a composition claimed that they were

playing rubato, and then the metronome had to be brought

in as arbiter. Chopin's observations on the subject of rhythm

might serve as a useful lesson to many a virtuoso:

Rhythm and tempo should never be violated. The
left hand ought to be like an orchestra conductor,

never hesitating or wavering for a moment. It is the

clock, while with the right hand you may do what-

ever you want or are able to do. A given piece may
last, say, fivQ minutes; the important thing is not to

extend it beyond this length of time, however differ-



1

8

THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

ently you may treat the details of the composi-

tion. (i8)

Were rhythm a completely arbitrary matter, a composi-

tion might be started presto and concluded lento^ or vice

versa. A good teacher must resort to the metronome occa-

sionally, or else refuse pupils who have only a mediocre

sense of rhythm.

Memory

Chopin almost never spoke of musical memory. There is

only one brief maxim of his, which implies that to play a

piece perfectly it must be committed to memory, and this

he demanded of his pupils.

General Musical Training

For the appoggiatura and the gruppetto (turn) he often

recommended the great ItaUan singers as models. They

were, he considered, artists distinguished by perfect under-

standing of style. He advised his pupils to take part in

chamber ensembles, providing that these should not be

amateur ensembles. He warned his pupils against playing

with non-professional or amateur musicians—even against

playing duets with them. And he urged them to become

acquainted with symphonic and instrumental music, for he

regarded a general musical education as one of the pre-

requisites for becoming an artist.

Interpretation

Chopin allowed his pupils great freedom in interpreting

compositions, urging them to follow their feelings. He did



The Teacher 19

not want his pupils to imitate him "without giving some-

thing of themselves" and was reluctant to play to them as

an example. Chopin tells us that he rarely interpreted his

own compositions twice in the same way. His approach is

evidence of his deep pedagogic intuition and shows the

importance he attached to the pupil's individuality. Because

he understood and appreciated this most important qual-

ity of the future artist, he not only allowed freedom

of interpretation but actually demanded it. Even today

there are teachers who think the purpose of musical studies

is to make pupils obediently perform compositions exactly

as the teacher wants them performed. However, the freedom

which Chopin allowed his pupils had its limitations. On
some points he was inflexible—namely: mannerisms. He
would not tolerate any additions to, subtractions from, or

changes in the original score. He would not permit the

slightest modification of harmonies, rhythm, or melody, al-

though he permitted extended rubato. He objected to any

form of musical license that he regarded as unjustified and

arbitrary. Even Liszt, whom he recognized as the greatest

virtuoso of his time, was reproached by Chopin for his lack

of discipline. With characteristic bluntness he wrote to

Potocka:

Today, when he plays my works, he no longer adds

so much as one note—not since I paid him a few well-

salted compliments. I'll always say to anyone: if you
want to play my things, play them as they are written,

and if you don't like them, compose for yourself in-

stead of crawling into other people's compositions

like a pig into a garden. (19)



20 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Chopin had been exasperated by changes and variants

which Liszt had introduced into some of Chopin's works

(e.g., the Mazurka in B-flat major, Op. 7) and worse still

—

suggested to a few pupils. This may have a close con-

nection with Chopin's inconsistent opinion of Liszt, whom
on one occasion he hails as a phenomenal performer of the

Chopin Etudes, but whom on another occasion—^when

Liszt performed the Mazurkas—he calls an "ass". Possibly

Liszt, like Ignaz Friedman later, while he performed the

Etudes with the greatest brilliance, took liberties with the

Mazurkas, changing rhythm, and adding notes of his own

—

something he could not do in the difficult, fast Etudes be-

cause he simply did not have time.

Chopin held that the performer's duty is to adhere faith-

fully to the composer's score, and that the text of a composi-

tion is inviolable. It is difficult to agree with him altogether

in the case of interpreters such as Liszt, Busoni, Anton

Rubinstein, and Rachmaninoff, who were both performers

and composers. Some persons are always permitted to break

musical laws, and Liszt was undoubtedly one of these. How-
ever, in the case of pupils, Chopin's attitude was entirely

justified. While allowing them full freedom of interpreta-

tion, he was capable of being extremely severe in other

respects. The prohibition of mannerism and, simultaneously,

the encouragement of full freedom in interpretation is a

rarely encountered combination in piano teaching; only by
following this road can the pupil express all of his individ-

uality without detriment to the music.



CHAPTER III

Freedom of Interpretation

THE performer's individuality, all his artistic qualities,

are reflected in his interpretations. It often happens

that a great pianist does not play Chopin the way a

majority of his listeners would like to hear him played:

this is a perennial subject of dispute. To this day there is

no unanimous answer to the question, how should Chopin

be played? For Bach and Mozart there are more reliable

rules. The boldest individualist would not dare interpret

Bach as he interprets Rachmaninoff, whereas Chopin is

played by outstanding pianists in the spirit of Schumann,

as well as in the spirit of Mozart. (We need only recall

Josef Hofmann's excellent Chopin, treated classically, almost

Mozartian.)

The enormous range of possibilities for interpreting

Chopin lies in the very nature of his compositions. The
romantic cantilena^ on the one hand, the almost classical

polyphony, on the other, allow for contradictory concep-

tions. Hofmann's Chopin may seem to represent a reaction

against the traditional Chopin, rendered over-sweet by the

old-fashioned mannerisms of, for example, Paderewski, who



22 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

used to strike the keyboard first with his left hand and then

with his right, instead of simultaneously, arousing indigna-

tion among many distinguished musicians. Rachmaninoff's

Chopin was a free improvisation, full of unexpected

ritenutos, and despite his use of the tempo rubato, extremely

rhythmical thanks to his dynamic accents and stressed basses.

Orloff's Chopin is probably the one of which Gide dreamed.

In his Notes on Chopin, Gide violently attacks our

generation of pianists, complaining that they play Chopin

too loudly and too quickly. He mentions no names, but we
easily guess he refers to Horowitz, Rubinstein, and a galaxy

of younger virtuosos. Yet it is quite a question whether

Chopin should be played delicately, in a "feminine'' way,

on the ground that being weak and sickly he had no strength

to perform his compositions in a "mascuUne" way. The
opinions of the musically enlightened Gide (who was an

amateur pianist) are shared by some competent musicians.

However, when Gide refers to those who personally

heard Chopin play, a misunderstanding arises. We know
how much Chopin wished he were capable of Liszt's

fortissimo. He preferred by far Liszt's interpretation of his

Etudes to his own, for he did not have the strength to play

them as he wanted them played. And Liszt certainly did not

play them in a way that would have pleased Gide. The
French music amateur would have them performed with-

out any flashiness, something to be "permitted" only in the

Scherzos and some of the Polonaises. What about the So-

natas, the Fantasy in F-minor, and the Ballades (the finales

of which should make the walls quake) ? Orlov's pianissimos

are extraordinary, but just as extraordinary are Friedman's



Freedom of Interpretation 23

fortissimoSj Rachmaninoif's whole dynamic range, Horo-

witz's elegance and Casadesus' moderation. And yet the

idea of the twenty-fourth Etude played pianissimo is Uto-

pian. Chopin must be played with feeling but not with

sentimentahty, with strength but not with brutality. In no

case is "intimate" execution suitable to those great works.

As we have observed, Chopin had respect for Liszt as a

pianist of genius. Side by side with this enthusiasm, there

was contempt: Liszt did not understand the Mazurkas! At

least, Chopin thought so. It is characteristic that Liszt's

greatest partisan, Busoni, also failed to appreciate the

Mazurkas and, even more, denied them artistic value. It

must not be supposed for a moment that he was not mature

enough for them—it would be more accurate to say he was

too mature for them. He looked upon them as an outdated,

historical, perhaps merely national, product. Busoni's monu-

mental piano style was unsuited to the mazurka form. In

this instance, beautiful harmonic and rhythmic ingenuities

made no impression on Busoni. But, he appreciated Chopin's

other miniature compositions—the Preludes.

Busoni's attitude can be accounted for by his general

attitude toward the piano as an instrument. He could not

bear intimate playing for, in his opinion, the function of the

piano was not to whisper and murmur, but to produce a full

sound. Even pianissimo should be sonorous. According to

Busoni, Bach and Mozart should be played as if their works

were for the organ, not for the clavichord. This must have

been Liszt's view also, and that of Anton Rubinstein, whose

interpretations, even more than Liszt's, deviated from

Chopin's. Those who heard and remembered Anton Rubin-



24 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Stein's interpretation of Chopin's Sonata in B-flat minor

criticized him for his excessively- loud playing and for his

fast tempo in the march. Perhaps Anton Rubinstein was

used to walking more briskly at funerals than others?

Similar criticisms were made against Liszt. In Hoesick's

opinion, Liszt should not have undertaken to play Chopin's

compositions because:

His heavy fists crush the arabesques and the whole

transparent, lace-like ornamentation while flattening

the main idea. (20)

Chopin, as performed by Busoni, rarely appealed to

listeners. However, there is no assurance that Chopin might

not have liked exactly such an interpretation, nor that, even

had he approved it, still other interpretations of his work

would not be possible. The secret of effective interpreta-

tion does not lie in faithful reproduction of the text; possibly

even the opposite is true.

This is not to say that the best results can be obtained by

the deliberate pursuit of originality. Such forced originality

is worse than boorishness, and much worse than simplicity,

which is the next best thing to genuine originality. Busoni

had nothing in common with extravagance. Further, ex-

travagance has nothing in common with true individuality

and usually is its denial. Those who constantly strain for

originality are precisely the ones who lack it. Just as ex-

travagance is a pose, so individuality is the theme of that

pose.^

Performing artists may be divided into three groups:

The subject chosen for that pose.



Freedom of Interpretation 25

those who have nothing to say and hold their peace—the

gray officialdom of music; those who have a great deal to say

and speak out—the dictators of progress; and—the most

dangerous group—those who have nothing to say but pre-

tend they are bearers of important tidings, insisting on being

believed. Busoni belonged to the second group; he was one

of its most brilliant representatives; he demanded of his

audiences musical preparation and a measure of imagina-

tion. Those who came to his recitals with preconceived

ideas as to how Bach, Beethoven and Chopin "should"

sound, left bewildered and disappointed.

The second group was represented also by Rachmaninoff,

one of the greatest individualists, whose conceptions, al-

though they demonstrated his genius, were not always

favorably received. Critics would first be horrified by his

playing, and then enchanted. Scriabine, who had a high

opinion of Rachmaninoff's playing, nevertheless disagreed

with his conceptions when they were transferred to Scria-

bine's own works. This did not prevent even the most

fastidious audiences, among them many musicians, from

preferring the Rachmaninoff interpretations of these works.

Scriabin was an excellent pianist but he could not compare

with Rachmaninoff. Rachmaninoff's imagination went far

beyond the limits attainable by other performing artists.

Liszt and Rachmaninoff, like Anton Rubinstein and

Busoni, were composers as well as great pianists, but the

playing of Scriabine, or Medtner, was weaker. Scriabine's

subtle pedalling and extraordinary touch could not compete

with Rachmaninoff's versatile dynamics, just as Chopin's

beautiful pianissimo was still no match for Liszt's range of



?6 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

tonal color. Aside from rare exceptions such as Liszt, Anton

Rubinstein, Busoni and Rachmaninoff, composer-pianists

are not generally regarded as the best performers of their

own compositions.

"Experience has proven," wrote Schumann, "that the

composer is not usually the finest or the most interest-

ing performer of his own works." And he added,

"Other people often know how to express our mean-

ings better than we do ourselves." (21)

On the other hand, Josef Hofmann, who was known for

his great respect for the rights of the composer, said:

Pedantic adherence to the composer's own concep-

tion is, to my mind, not an unassailable maxim. The
composer's way of rendering his composition may
not be free from certain predilections, biases, from a

paucity of pianistic experience. (22)

Even Hofmann, who was considered a pedant by some, did

not beheve that the author's conception was inviolable or

sacred.

With regard to this, performers can generally be divided

into two basic groups—the individualists and the conserva-

tives. Today it has become customary among modern per-

formers not to burden their playing with too much individ-

uality. The most eminent pianists of our day such as Lipatti,

Solomon and Casadesus, aim at ideal models, ideal patterns;

playing in strict accordance with the composer's markings,

and adding only a degree of talent in faithfully recreating

the work (a degree of precision, sonority, and tempera-

ment). This suggests that the modern school of pianism is

far more conservative with respect to the performer's rights

of interpretation than that older school which included such



Freedom of Interpretation 27

unique artists as Busoni, Rachmaninoff, Hofmann, Fried-

man, Rosenthal and Landowska. Each of these artists was

endowed with an original imagination, and we can only be

amazed at the boldness of today's musically undertrained

young pianists who criticize these master interpreters for

their "un-Chopinesque" performances of Chopin, and "un-

Mozartian" executions of Mozart. But those unorthodox

artists impressed their audiences much more deeply than do

the performances of our modern pianists whose playing is

forgotten the moment the concert is over.

Objective playing is always a little boring. Nothing can

be expected of it save a polite and skillful execution of the

given work. And yet, in addition to the work, there is also

the artist to be heard. Even in the case of so talented a

pianist as Lipatti, his third record in a row begins to be

somewhat tedious. Rachmaninoff, however, is never dull

—

even though we may dislike him. We may refuse to recog-

nize Rachmaninoff's playing, reject it a priori, but no one

could deny its genius, which disappeared from the inter-

pretation of contemporary performers. What secures Horo-

witz a higher place today than Lipatti, Solomon or Kapell,

is precisely that additional measure of imagination which is

indispensable to a great artist, and which is condemned by

the "objective" craftsmen. Horowitz in Russian music, and

Gieseking in French impressionism, are the two corner-

stones which sustain the creative pianism of today.^

^As contemporary Russian Art is confined within Soviet terri-

tory, we are not in a position to ascertain the latest artistic achieve-

ments of Jacob Flier and Emil Ghilels, outstanding virtuosos, who
at one time were recognized as the potential successors of Rach-

maninoff and Hofmann.



28 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Although imagination, individuaUty, and freedom are

important in art, they must not go beyond certain limits.

Rather than attempt to define these limits, we shall instead

give a few extreme examples.

Friedman's performances of Chopin's Etudes were phe-

nomenal, but in playing the Mazurkas he occasionally in-

dulged in drastic deviations which are unacceptable. Man-

nerism, or an overgrowth of individuality, was responsible.

What was mannerism in Friedman was nothing but in-

sufficient discipline in Mark Hambourg; while it is difiicult

to discern the mark of genius in the latter's playing, it is

clearly discernible in Friedman's, despite the mannerism.

"Mannerism" may designate a great variety of license in

interpretation, and need not always be condemned. The

dynamic aspect of a composition can be freely interpreted

without detriment to the work (nuancing) ; one may or may

not observe the tempi indicated by the metronome or by

terms such as allegro, andante, etc.; and, finally, there is

the hcense the artist takes in altering indicated rhythms

—

here we do not refer to tempo rubato or certain fermatas

(which cannot be regarded as license) but to such frequent

errors as when the pianist plays an eighth with two dots and

a thirty-second note instead of an eighth with one dot and

a sixteenth note. Liberties of this type point either to dilet-

tantism or mannerism. Dilettantism is inadequate training,

mannerism is oversophistication.'^ And mannerism has an-

other feature: when it appears rarely and at the proper

' Blase.



Freedom of Interpretation 29

moment it can prove to be a blessing, but when it appears

only a little oftener, the result is just the opposite.

License of this kind is a trifle, however, compared to the

kind that comes from total ignorance of the composition.

We are thinking of the changes indulged in by some self-

styled virtuosos in the belief that their variant readings will

be Hked better than the composer's authentic ideas. Such

changes are always effrontery. But even here some excep-

tions must be permitted. Everything depends on who takes

such liberties, hoiv it is done, and why. While additions to

the melody, or changes in the harmony, are ridiculous in the

case of the average pianist, they are not offensive in Rach-

maninoff who, incidentally, indulged in such procedures

only very rarely.

Despite the fact that Chopin was indignant over Liszt's

"additions" in his performances of Chopin's works, Liszt

was one of the few who could afford to commit that partic-

ular sin. The qualifications of a brilliant composer, a dis-

tinguished musician and a pianist of genius, all combined in

one person, are sufficient to grant him access to that for-

bidden paradise. Moreover, a great deal depends on the

type of composition into which changes are introduced.

If, occasionally, something may be changed in Chopin's

music (e.g. doubling of bass) this is certainly not true of

Bach's, whose iron logic rules out any change at all.

Liszt often would adorn another composer's works with

his own ingenious ideas. Whether these variants, even the

most remarkable of them, should be played by other pian-

ists, is a different matter. A pianist of the stamp of Liszt or

Anton Rubinstein cannot be restricted by the rules which



30 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

bind the majority—the playing of a pianist of genius is the

best arbiter of his interpretational rights. When we listen

to a phenomenal artist he sometimes compels us to transfer

our interest from the composition per se to the music and

PERFORMANCE, to give ouTselves over wholly to the impres-

sion of the sounds, regardless of who imprisoned them on

paper and when.

Autocracy in art is no less harmful than anarchy. Un-

fortunately, it is impossible to apply democratic principles

in this domain. What is permitted one artist is not forgiven

another. In art, as elsewhere, a sparrow cannot become a

nightingale.



CHAPTER IV

Transcriptions

IN CERTAIN musical circles it became fashionable to

believe that piano transcriptions are superfluous, even

undesirable intruders in the field of composition—they

should not be played and, hence, composed.

The brilliant modern tradition of piano transcription and

paraphrase dates from Liszt,^ who adapted songs by Chopin,

Schubert and Mendelssohn, Mozart's Don Giovanni and

Figaro^ Wagner's Tannhauser, Paganini's Caprices, Verdi's

Rigoletto, and many other works.

Liszt made it possible to perform on the piano a number

of compositions written for other instruments. He created

a new style of piano technique—and pianism took a step

forward. His transcriptions were played by the greatest

pianists. Let us consider how impoverished piano literature

would be if this branch of music were eliminated. After

all, Bach's magnificent Organ Preludes and Fugues were

made accessible to pianists by Liszt and Busoni, and thanks

to them, these works have become part of the piano con-

cert repertory.

^ The transcriptions written before Liszt's time were less pianistic

and less paraphrastic; they belong to a different school.



32 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Critics of transcriptions strike a highly emotional and

righteous tone. They maintain that one should not tamper

with an original composition (even if the composer does

not object?), that there are enough authentic compositions,

that the original work should be respected, etc., etc. But if

Saint-Saens could hear the transcription of his Danse ma-

cabre made and played by Horowitz, he would surely be

enthusiastic about both the paraphrase and the execution.

When Liszt, who was a master in this field, asked Chopin

for permission to write variations on the themes of some

of the etudes, Chopin refused. Trembling for his "creative

property" he did not want anyone (i.e. Liszt) to change,

revise or add anything. In his answer to Liszt's request

Chopin "poHtely asked him to occupy himself with some-

thing else."^ (23) This is perhaps the only recorded in-

stance of a composer's refusal to "lend" a theme. It is not

surprising that Liszt was annoyed and later complained

about Chopin to his friends. He felt doubly offended be-

cause he knew that Chopin had not said a word when

Kalkbrenner had written variations on the theme of a

mazurka; for some unknown reason Chopin had made an

exception in this case. Needless to say, Liszt was far su-

perior to Kalkbrenner. Possibly Chopin was motivated by

his personal dishke of Liszt. He wrote to Potocka:

He is a strange man; he is unable to wring from his

own brain the least thing that has worth before God
or man, but his mouth waters for other men's work
as a cat lusts for cream.

Chopin himself borrowed a theme from Mozart's La ci darem.



Transcriptions
3 3

And he continues:

You know, Liszt takes an enema tube instead of a

telescope to look at the stars. Then he pulls his chosen

star down from the heavens, dresses it up in an ill-

tailored garment with ribbons and frills and an enor-

mous wig, and launches this scarecrow upon the

world. There are people who admire him but I still

say he is a clever craftsman without a vestige of

talent. (24)

Is it possible that Chopin would have failed to find a ves-

tige of talent in Mephisto, in the Sonata in B minor, or in

Liszt's last works? Among our contemporaries Stravinsky-

would prefer Liszt to Chopin. Busoni worshipped Liszt

and regarded his last compositions as prophetic.

Indignant over Liszt's attempts to sneak into his "garden"

Chopin forbade him to use the Etudes as themes for varia-

tions. In the twentieth century, Leopold Godowsky, an

excellent musician and virtuoso, used Chopin's twenty-four

Etudes as a basis for fifty master studies, among which are

to be found such piquant and refined ideas as a combination

of two etudes into one. The first of these (G-flat major

Op. 10) is played, with some modifications, by the left

hand, and the second (G-flat major Op. 25) is played

simultaneously by the right.

Godowsky was often severely attacked by conservatives

for what they called his profanations. It is difficult to agree

with such a criticism. One may speak of profanation in the

case of a classical work changed into a popular hit-tune,

stuffed with vulgar chords and dilettante harmonies, a piece

of trash suitable as background for an erotic dance. Such a



34 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

fate might justly arouse a composer's anger. But Godowsky,

an eminent musicologist, considerably advanced pianistic

and polyphonic techniques in his experimental studies of

Chopin's Etudes. Did he distort Chopin's original ideas?

That depends upon our approach to this subject. When we
listen to a transcription we ought not stubbornly to seek

the original in it. A transcription or paraphrase is a sepa-

rate entity, independent of the material out of which it was

built, and its beauty may be something entirely different

from the beauty of the original composition.

Godowsky, who was attacked by various schoolmasters

and censors of art, published an article in his defense. ("A

Few Words on My Transcriptions" in Muzyka, 1932.) In it

he rightly emphasized the fact that a transcription, regard-

less of its theme, may be a creative work, and usually is one.

Busoni took a similar view. He maintained that transcrip-

tions not only hold an important place in piano literature,

but have also become an independent art. Busoni reminds

us that Bach, Beethoven, Liszt and Brahms regarded tran-

scriptions as having artistic value, and that they cultivated

this art with seriousness and conviction. Busoni rejected the

idea that original compositions are unchangeable and un-

touchable. He was convinced that transcriptions contribute

to progress in the fields of pianism and composition. His

thesis is well-founded.

Rosenthal, too, was of the opinion that most piano tran-

scriptions had deservedly become part of the concert reper-

tory and that they are among the most valuable pieces of

piano literature.

Backhaus treated Godowsky's transcriptions as perfect



Transcriptions 35

compositions, and had high regard for their contrapuntal

qualities.

Sauer, disciple of Liszt and well-known pianist, wrote:

Liszt's transcriptions are evidence of how completely

he mastered the technical potentialities of his instru-

ment. In fact, they are self-sufficient compositions.

His transcription of Don Giovanni is permeated with

the breath of Mozartian poetry, and yet it has a style

of its own. Der Erlkonig played by a master such as

Anton Rubinstein was more effective than in its orig-

inal form. Under his magic fingers the voices of the

king of elves and of the child displayed more contrasts

and sounded more real than when sung by the best

singers of his time. And did not Liszt immortalize

Paganini's Campanella, so popular today, by means of

his transcription? (25)

Liszt, founder of the modern school of pianism, was a

progressive musician, one who moved with the current of

his time and did not close his eyes to new possibilities. In

the realm of music he was a liberal and granted full freedom

to his pupils, allowing the most talented among them to

change even his own compositions, to add variants, etc. (for

instance, Rosenthal and Sauer often benefited by this priv-

ilege). Hans von Biilow, one of Liszt's best pupils, com-

bined Liszt's Twelfth Rhapsody with a "Frisca" from the

Second Rhapsody at one of his recitals, to the delight of

the audience. When Biilow wrote about this to Liszt, it

did not even occur to him to justify what he had done, so

much did Liszt take such "artistic license" for granted. We
may easily imagine Chopin's rage had one of his pupils, in

a concert, ventured to combine the Polonaise in A-flat



36 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

major with the Polonaise in A-major. It may be noted here

that Chopin himself indulged in this "sin" when he played

his own compositions.

Half of Liszt's modern school of pianism consists of

transcriptions. They are difficult to perform, but they are

pianistic. Biilow related that Liszt once played the Tann-

hduser to him, and toward the end of the piece he had to

stop for a while to rest. Liszt rarely played this transcription

because, he said, it tired him. However, practicing Liszt's

Tannhduser is technically very instructive.

Godowsky's transcriptions also are difficult. Pachmann

used to say that some of them are so complicated that

even their author, who was a great pianist, could not play

them. This does not diminish their value. There were

always great pianists able to perform these most complex

works. Compositions such as Liszt's adaptations of Don
Giovanni or Figaro are undoubtedly among the most diffi-

cult works written for piano, but it is erroneous to assume

that these works aim at the greatest possible technical diffi-

culties. Their effectiveness is inherent in them. A good

piano transcription is never written with a view to electri-

fying the public. There is no trace of such an intention in

Rachmaninoff's transcriptions which are nevertheless ex-

traordinarily effective, just as most of his other composi-

tions are. The same may be said of Bach's Preludes and

Fugues for organ, transcribed for the piano by Liszt and

Busoni.

The reason why it is so difficult to play transcriptions

lies in the very nature of the paraphrase. A paraphrase is an

enrichment of the original—and often it is not easy to play



Transcriptions 37

a composition even in its original form. When we tran-

scribe an orchestral work for piano, we naturally try to

reproduce all instrumental effects—those of horns, trom-

bones, drums, flutes and violins. This imposes a difficult

task on a man with ten fingers. Moreover, such a transcrip-

tion must be composed with the greatest precision and in-

telligence. Writing a perfect paraphrase requires talent for

composing, knowledge of polyphony and counterpoint, as

well as great pianistic imagination, the lack of which we
sometimes feel in Beethoven's original compositions. Only

ignorant critics look upon this field as superfluous and

worthless. But those who reject transcriptions usually know
little about them. They make up for insufficient knowledge

by hurling shrill criticisms at the best artists of the age.

Schumann spoke with the greatest enthusiasm of Liszt's

transcriptions of Schubert's songs, and said that the public

liked his performances of them tremendously. But Schu-

mann doubted that those transcriptions could arouse en-

thusiasm in another pianist's interpretation. He looked upon

them as the most difficult works known in the pianistic

literature of his time. Not only technically but also musi-

cally the performance of these works involves serious

difficulties. Despite its complexity and effectiveness, a tran-

scription should sound easy and natural. The performer

must not give the impression that his purpose is merely to

play difficult passages and chords. The melodies must be

rendered freely, as they are when the originals are sung.

Schubert's *'Lieder" in the Liszt adaptation must not sound

like rhapsodies, but like songs.

Among living pianists no more than three could play



38 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

these compositions without sacrificing artistic values. One
of them is Egon Petri, a great partisan of piano transcrip-

tions. He recorded a number of them before the war, in-

cluding several Schubert songs. Petri was able to extract

from these compositions everything they contained, satisfy-

ing enthusiasts of both Liszt and Schubert. Only interpre-

tations of this class enable us to appreciate the true value

of transcriptions.

Schumann, Liszt, Busoni and many other great musicians

did not share Chopin's autocratic attitude toward transcrip-

tions, paraphrases and elaborations. It is sufiicient to men-

tion that the library of known transcriptions includes

several hundred valuable works, a considerable number of

them written by eminent composers.

Godowsky once asked Saint-Saens whether he looked

upon transcriptions as "acts of lese-majeste against the com-

poser and art." Saint-Saens answered matter-of-factly that

everything depended on "why and how." (26) Godowsky

treated the originals seriously and with understanding.

When adapting a composition he put into it his own talent

as a composer together with witty pianistic ideas, and thus

created a new musical work. Godowsky's transcriptions,

like Liszt's and Busoni's, opened unexplored roads to pi-

anists. In his article Godowsky pointed out that works such

as Chopin's Etudes or Bach's Sonatas will always be played

in the form originally composed, regardless of any experi-

ments made with them. He aptly observed that

if the transcription outshines the original, this only

demonstrates that the latter is inferior. (27)



Transcriptions 39

This is the case with Godowsky's variations on the theme

of Strauss' Fledermaus. Some poor originals gained access

to the concert halls only because they were transcribed; for

instance, the two waltzes by Kreisler, phenomenally elabo-

rated by Rachmaninoff, a composer of greater scope and

talent than Kreisler.

To what extent a transcription can be a masterpiece in

itself, it is easy to ascertain from the example of Liszt's

eminent successors, among whom are included Busoni,

Godowsky, Rachmaninoff and Horowitz. Each of them was

an innovator in this field. The high pianistic and artistic

level of their transcriptions leaves no doubt as to the im-

portance of this type of composition. For example, in Go-

dowsky's transcription the waltz theme of the Fledermaus

is preserved mainly in outHne. Godowsky reconstructed and

modernized the composition fundamentally, transforming

it into a fantasy in the form of modem variations. The
author of such perfect transcriptions had the right to claim

that

hostility toward this type of creative work reflects

prejudice, narrow-mindedness and pedantry a la Beck-

messer.

And he went on to say:

Histories and biographies offer new presentations of

characters and events that are quite as well established

as any musical masterpiece. Novels are transformed

into plays, and plays into novels. Why should musi-

cians be denied the privilege of commenting on a

composition, criticizing and discussing it, and utiliz-

ing their imaginative powers to make a transcription



40 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

of it? Why should only writers be granted such pre-

rogatives? Even Shakespeare borrowed themes for his

plays and Moliere said bluntly: 'I take what I need

where I can find it.' (28)

Protesting against unfair restrictions, Godowsky said that

they are rooted in "a hoary conventionalism." Such was his

reaction to attempts to strait]acket artists capable of creat-

ing interesting paraphrases of existing themes.

Rachmaninoif not only wrote transcriptions, but often

performed them in concerts. Besides, he performed tran-

scriptions by Tausig and Liszt. His memorable interpretation

of the Strauss-Tausig Waltz has been perpetuated on record.

Critics do not realize that Liszt would have been enthusiastic

about Horowitz's transcription of his Second Rhapsody.

Another transcription by Horowitz, Fantasy on the Theme

of Carmen, contains passages in some ways more interesting

than those of Bizet, and represents a work of great imagina-

tion. Horowitz's harmonies are modem and very original.

In this truly extraordinary transcription we hear a combina-

tion of Bizet, Rachmaninoff and Prokofieff, and it is entirely

in the spirit of the original. To his Fantasy on the Theme of

Carmen Horowitz added small cadenzas, which are mini-

ature runs of the etude type, and of incomparable pianistic

quality. The whole thing is logical and constructed with

precision.

What a pity that Liszt did not write variations on themes

from Chopin's Etudes, ignoring Chopin's refusal. After all,

what has been written, need not be performed, while what

has never been written can never be performed at all.

Prohibitions and restrictions of this kind seem particularly



Transcriptions 41

unpleasant when we recall the freedom Chopin granted his

publishers and those who paid him. Often the length of his

compositions was decided by the person who commissioned

them. Chopin deliberately wrote his charming and original

Prelude in C-sharp minor on one page, to conform with his

publisher, Schlesinger's, wishes. Often composing to order,

Chopin was to some extent restricted, yet from his letters

we see that he was not too disturbed by this. What annoyed

him were the low prices his publishers offered him. Financial

matters played so important a part with him that he even

gave permission to a certain bungler (as he himself called

the man) to transcribe some of the Mazurkas into galops.

At first he would not consent to have them printed but in

the end "his desire for gain" (as he said) got the upper hand,

and he gave in. But when Liszt asked disinterestedly for

permission to use a Chopin theme for a variation, he met

with refusal. Despite the fact that Chopin objected so much

to Liszt's offer, Chopin's songs are much more interesting in

Liszt's transcription than in their original form for soprano

with piano accompaniment.



CHAPTER V

The Critic

"Bach will never grow old," wrote Chopin.

His works are constructed like ideally conceived geo-

metric figures within which everything occupies its

proper place, and not a line is superfluous. Bach makes

me think of an astronomer. Some persons can see

nothing but complicated figures in him, but others,

who can feel and understand him. Bach leads to his

immense telescope and lets them admire the stars

which are his masterpieces. An epoch that turns away
from Bach thereby testifies to its superficiality, stu-

pidity and corrupted taste. (29)

THIS concise, imaginative and apt comparison perfectly

characterizes Chopin as a critic. Let us consider the

relevancy of Chopin's words to the Bach legend. No true

musician can fail to appreciate Bach. Strikingly enough,

Bach is the only composer who has no enemies among other

composers. And yet the public receives this same Bach

coldly—it finds him boring. It is precisely the "geometry"

Chopin mentioned that seems too monotonous to the public,

which sees in a fugue not a manifestation of genius, but

merely an identical theme recurring again and again. A



The Critic 43

musician listens to Bach differently. What can be more

ideal in composition than the pure form of the fugue? One

might speak here of musical hygiene. Bach's compositions

do not suffer artistically from their pedantic architecture;

the fugues are melodious and original. Each is different from

the others, and each is beautiful. Bach is revered today by

even the most extreme modernists. Such an attitude toward

his compositions is doubtless a sign of musical maturity

in those who appreciate him.

The attitudes of other composers toward one another

present an entirely different picture. Their sympathies and

antipathies constitute a whirlpool of contradictory opinions,

criticisms and enthusiasms.

Liszt had a high regard for Chopin. Chopin did not recog-

nize Liszt. But Busoni and Stravinsky prefer Liszt to Chopin.

Rachmaninoff maintained reservations toward Stravinsky's

music; Scriabine did not recognize Rachmaninoff; Anton

Rubinstein, himself a mediocre composer, did not recognize

Liszt, but Debussy had respect for Liszt's last compositions.

Busoni, who esteemed Bach, Mozart and Liszt, could not

stand Wagner "with his sensuality" and criticized Beethoven

for his "excessive feelings." (30) Liszt appreciated Wagner,

and Schumann loved Beethoven whom Chopin only toler-

ated. Czemy thought that Schumann's Carnaval was the

product of an utter dilettante and that Chopin's music was

"sugar mixed with paprika," etc., etc. (31)

The foregoing examples illustrate the diversity of opin-

ions that prevail among composers. If we assume that each

of these great musicians was an equally great critic, then

we shall have merely provided additional proof for the view



44 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

that there are no objective criteria in art. But does the value

of criticism depend exclusively on the critic's musical ex-

perience? A true critic, in addition to being a thorough

student of music, must also be a thinker and an artist. A
great critic not only knows the field about v^hich he writes,

but is also active in it. Unfortunately, there is a good deal

of truth in Busoni's bitter remark that

The artist exists only for artists; the public, the critics,

the schools and the teachers are nothing but stupid

and harmful parasites. (32)

Busoni was no longer a young man when he reached that

conviction. His view was the result of many years of ex-

perience and was not in the least determined by his per-

sonal successes and failures. Busoni did not merely observe

the manifestations of musical life, he examined them. He was

able to note virtues while remembering defects. He found

weak passages in the works he loved most (e.g., Mozart's

Figaro), knowing that no musical work is perfect from be-

ginning to end. Liszt, on the other hand, was less inclined

to criticize his favorites. While he was aware of Chopin's

deficiencies (or supposed deficiencies), Mozart was for him

untouchable. Hence he upbraided Chopin for his disrespect-

ful attitude toward Mozart.

His sybaritism was so fastidious—^Liszt observed

—

that even in Don Giovanni, that immortal master-

piece, Chopin discovered passages which—^with my
own ears I heard it—he criticized. (33)

Like Chopin, Busoni found defects in the greatest master-

pieces. For a critic of this stamp, nothing is "finished" once

and for all; everything is material to be developed, bricks



The Critic 45

of the giant edifice of art. According to Busoni, that edifice

is always growing; he did not beheve that it would ever be

possible to stop adding to it. Busoni's skepticism was always

justified, and despite all appearances to the contrary, his

criticism was of the constructive kind. Busoni's critical

studies were the product of creative inspiration and they

form a valuable contribution to aesthetics. There are only a

few such critics in each generation. Most reviewers are more

or less clever amateurs who compensate for their inadequa-

cies by a ridiculous self-assurance. But this does not mean

that everything a responsible critic says must be accepted

blindly. The greatest prophets were sometimes wrong, yet

their judgements were always impressive—^regardless of the

degree of accuracy—by virtue of their vision and scope. But

Chopin as a critic did not always forget his personal

resentments, which often influenced his views and deprived

them of objective validity. The motives for his judgements

on Berlioz are known. So long as he maintained friendly

relations with Berlioz, Chopin spoke favorably of his com-

positions; but after they had broken off relations, he spoke

of the same works sarcastically. He said, for instance, that

Berlioz would make blots on his music sheets and later

change the blots into notes.

This is how Berlioz composes: he spatters ink on his

paper, and then transforms the accidental blots into

notes. (34)

Chopin also gave vent to his resentments against critics who
dared write about him in ways he did not like, or who
praised those whom Chopin disliked.

Critics, even very competent ones, are often reproached



46 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

with excessive harshness. This is the nonsense constantly

aired, but the important thing in a critic is honesty; a critic

should not be guided by any other considerations. And
honesty must be reinforced by adequate training; for a critic

without knowledge may, for all his sincerity, write the

worst kind of absurdities. This often happens, and leads to

great confusion among the public. The principal defect of

criticism is lack of an adequate and generally accepted

terminology. What one critic may designate as X, may
stand in another's vocabulary for Y. In music, just as in

psychology, the absence of well-established definitions often

creates misunderstandings. Schumann called Chopin "the

boldest and most magnificent poet of our time." (35) Gide,

comparing Schumann's compositions with Chopin's, said

"Schumann is a poet, Chopin is an artist" (36)—apparently

something quite different. How are we to know to what

extent these definitions are metaphorical? What does the

term "poetry" mean when apphed to music? Was Debussy

a poet too? Was Mozart?

All these are empty phrases, for neither Schumann, nor

the amateur Gide, nor many other competent critics were

kind enough to explain what they meant by these figures of

speech—^what it is in music that they called "poetry" and

why. Without a uniform symbolic terminology in this

field, it is vain to attempt definitions and comparisons that

amount to no more than high-sounding but obscure

phrases. It is difficult to compare Schumann and Chopin on

the basis of terms such as "artistry," or "poetry." As re-

gards "artistry," both have it in great measure, whatever

meaning we may give the word. Pachmann even thought



The Critic 47

that Schumann's compositions were far more original than

Chopin's. Schumann's Fantasy^ his Novelettes and his piano

concerto constitute a repertory that great pianists have pre-

served to this day, while the works of Mendelssohn and

Grieg are often omitted. Yet we may be sure there was no

lack of critics to describe Grieg, Mendelssohn and Schubert

as "poets."

Nevertheless, if we study Schumann's criticisms as a

whole we are no longer annoyed by their literary phrase-

ology, for they impress by their author's profound knowl-

edge and great talent. These qualities redeem him. A creative

musical and literary talent seems to be a prerequisite for a

great critic.

Among Schumann's critical sketches we find a short

description of Liszt which is more eloquent than long com-

mentaries by mediocre psychologists and musically under-

trained reviewers. Schumann realized Liszt's deficiencies

keenly, and discovered their true source:

Representation of the moment while it lasts: A fren-

zied Roland could not write Orlando Furioso, a lov-

ing heart cannot discourse of love. If only Franz Liszt

understood this, his compositions would be less ex-

travagant, more coherent. Creation's most curious se-

crets might be investigated with this thought in mind.

In order to move something, we must not stand on it.

Opposed to this is the crass materialism of medieval

singers from whose mouths issue placards with ex-

planatory speeches. (37)

Schumann as a critic was often the target of unfair

accusations. In reality he was honest in his opinions and was



48 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

not guided by personal motives, which might easily have

influenced him, since he was a composer himself. Those

who attacked Schumann for his unfavorable evaluation of

Chopin's Tarantella and Sonata in B-flat minor suspected

that his motive was revenge. It was known that Chopin

spoke unfavorably of Kreisleriana which Schumann had

dedicated to him. But is it likely that a musician of Schu-

mann's caliber would see nothing but genius in every one

of Chopin's compositions? On the contrary, a critic should

discern the weak aspects of a composition as well. If he

gives reasons for his opinions, and still does not convince

us, the question becomes one of taste. Schumann, more than

anyone else, championed his fellow composers enthusiasti-

cally, and for all their individualism and originality his

criticisms were always objective, uninfluenced by personal

intrigue.

Critics have a curious habit of comparing composers with

philosophers. There would be nothing objectionable in this

were it not for the fact that such comparisons are almost

always unfounded. For instance. Dent, Busoni's biographer,

wrote:

Saint-Saens, like Anatole France, wisely avoided prob-

lems beyond his technique. Saint-Saens could never

be either "daemonic" or "mystical." (38)

Teresa Carreno, a great pianist of the last generation,

identified Chopin's style with that of Heine. While this

sounds impressive, it has no basis in fact. A judgement like

this presupposes equal understanding of Heine and Chopin,



The Critic 49

but Teresa Carreiio's words suggest that she lacked suf-

ficient knowledge of one of them. Carreno did not support

her theory with a single argument. At the same time, she

compared Brahms with Shakespeare, and Goethe with both

Bach and Beethoven, as though she were unaware that,

stylistically. Bach and Beethoven are polar opposites.

Some critics likened Chopin's music to Stowacki's poetry,

others to Mickiewicz's. Here the absurdity is obvious, for it

is impossible to liken the two poets' styles.

Some of Schumann's comparisons are interesting. He
managed to convey more substance in one sentence than

Teresa Carreno did in a whole chapter. He said that it

would not be irrelevant to compare a scherzo by Chopin

to a poem by Byron, basing this assertion on the analysis of

a scherzo and a poem by Byron. On another occasion Schu-

mann compared Chopin with Jean-Paul. He illustrated his

bold comparison with a convincing example: Chopin^

s

style, like Jean-PauPs, is full of complicated phrases and

parentheses at ivhich it ivould not be well to pause on a

first reading, in order not to lose sight of the whole. Schu-

mann's view is arresting, mainly because it is well-consid-

ered. A critic must be able to evaluate a composition or a

performance, to account for his evaluation, and finally, his

arguments must be in accord with reality. He is then in a

position to state his views concisely and meaningfully.

It is interesting to note statements about music made by

great writers and thinkers. Heine said of Chopin:

Poland gave him the spirit of chivalry and his his-

torical grief, France endowed him with light charm

and grace, and he owes to the Germans his meditative

romanticism. (39)



50 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

The last of these claims was directly contradicted by

Nietzsche who said:

Chopin emancipated music from German influences,

from a tendency toward gloominess, ugliness, pro-

vincialism and boastfulness. (40)

Was Nietzsche familiar with the Sonata in B-flat minor,

the Etude in E-flat minor, or the depressing Prelude in A
minor, which might have been inspired by the "Muse of

Gloom?"

All such opinions are the product of more or less bold

ventures into unexplored territory. Their boldness and

cleverness do not compensate for their inadequacy, but

merely serve to conceal it. However, writers' and thinkers'

opinions on music are not always worthless. Whereas

Nietzsche's and Gide's analyses of Chopin's Barcarolle are

questionable, other observations by Gide might have been

made by a keen psychologist of music. To illustrate this, we
quote a fragment from his book on Chopin whom the

French writer compares, not without reason, to Baudelaire:

I have often heard Beethoven compared to Michel-

angelo, Mozart to Correggio or Giorgione, etc. Al-

though these comparisons between artists of different

arts seem to me rather futile, I cannot refrain from

observing how often remarks which I might make
about Chopin are equally applicable to Baudelaire,

and vice versa, so that in speaking of Chopin the name
of Baudelaire has quite naturally come to my pen a

number of times. Chopin's works used to be called

"unhealthy music." Les Fleurs du Mai used to be

called "unhealthy poetry," and, I think, for the same

reasons. Both have a like concern for perfection, an



The Critic 51

equal horror of rhetoric, declamation and oratorical

development; but I would like particularly to note

that I find in both the same use of SURPRISE and

of the extraordinary foreshortenings which achieve

it. (41)

These remarks gain a great deal because they are based

on convincing arguments. The following memorable sen-

tences written by Schopenhauer impressed even Busoni,

who quoted them in a letter to his wife:

By virtue of the inexpressible intimacy of all music,

it passes in front of us like a quite familiar and yet

eternally remote Paradise. It is completely intelligible

and yet inexplicable, which is to be explained by the

fact that it reflects all the emotions but none of the

actualities of our being and is far removed from its

torment. (42)

Needless to say, a professional critic could not have written

this. Busoni, who had a philosophical turn of mind, was able

to appreciate these words at their true value. But, as a rule,

caution is in order with regard to opinions on music ex-

pressed by men who are not musicians. G. B. Shaw, who
considered himself a great expert in this field, once confided

to Busoni:

Mozart was my master. I learned from him how to

express important things while remaining clear and

conversational. (43

)

When Busoni questioned Shaw concerning this statement,

he quickly reduced the great talker to silence because Shaw,

with his back against the wall, did not know what to

answer. Busoni understood Shaw better than Shaw under-



52 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Stood music. Referring to this incident in a letter, Busoni

wrote:

As a musician he is still an amateur; of course, such

an intelligent amateur is incomparably better than

professionals like the conductors C. or K.^^ (44)

Busoni had high critical standards. He regarded the

public as unintelligent and the critics as people without

opinions of their own, but when he encountered a valuable

statement concerning music he always respected it, and,

most important, in his own judgements he was always

guided exclusively by knowledge and integrity.

Chopin's attitude toward critics was, as we have said,

influenced to a great extent by his personal resentments and

disappointments. He disliked criticism, and even a slightly

unfavorable review moved him to call the critic an igno-

ramus and an idiot. This is all the more interesting because

Chopin was exceptionally modest in his personal relation-

ships. He considered himself far inferior to Mozart and

Bach, and constantly spoke of his own weaknesses in con-

trast with the good qualities of his two favorite composers.

Chopin's sincere modesty was in striking contrast to his

intolerance of criticism, which he feared like fire. He was

afraid of unfavorable criticism, afraid of favorable criticism,

afraid of any kind of criticism.

Even a friendly critic might commit some blunder which

would expose him to ridicule. That was why he ardently

^^ Koussevitzki?



The Critic 53

wished that Schumann, who worshipped him, would write

as Httle as possible about him. Incidentally, he rejected

Schumann's and Liszt's criticisms as incompetent. He re-

ferred to Schumann's opinions about his works—often keen

and penetrating—as "phrases" and "gibberish" and wrote

Potocka asking her to pray to God that he "may get rid of

Schumann some day." Chopin's views on criticism seem to

contain a fundamental error:

"A composer should not undertake to be a critic," he

wrote, referring to Schumann, "for then he will either

be a bad composer or a stupid critic; after all, one man
cannot have talent for everything." (45)

This superficial statement, which is so unlike many of his

other observations, was followed by another that makes

clear just how desirable it is that a music critic should be a

good musician:

But there are few critics who are really intelligent.

Most of them are asses, uninterested either in the com-

poser or in his work; they are like singers bent on

showing off, with artificial embroideries; they talk a

great deal, but you can't wring any sense from what

they say. (46)

This is, was, and probably always will be so. Too often a

critic is a man of little knowledge who indulges in im-

pertinent and unfounded opinions in a field where he is at

best a poor amateur. If such critics were closely examined

one might discover that they know nothing except the art

of juggling empty phrases and glittering generalities. For

this reason, whenever a leading composer or musicologist



54 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

becomes a musical reviewer, the value of criticism increases

tremendously. Liszt, Schumann and Busoni v^ere charac-

terized by a keen critical sense which, combined with their

great musical knowledge, placed them on a level other

critics could not attain. Their knowledge bordered on

clairvoyance. The musical prophets and the best "diagnosti-

cians" are found exclusively among leading composers and

musicologists. It is sometimes thought that a critic-composer

may be too subjective in his approach to the works of other

composers and evaluate them in the light of his own ideas

on composition. But usually the opposite is true, as was the

case when Liszt spoke of Wagner in the most flattering

terms although Wagner's music was a world apart from the

musical trend represented by Liszt's own compositions.

As for Chopin the critic, he was much more competent

than those who wrote about him only in flattering terms.

No one can better delineate a musician than a musician

who, in addition to his training, has many years of experi-

ence behind him and, above all, possesses talent. Routine

cannot replace knowledge, just as knowledge cannot re-

place talent. A critic must also have talent.



CHAPTER VI

Symbolic Music

THE often-discussed subject of program music acquires

a new meaning in the light of Chopin's statements. To
try to find some sort of symboUc content in every compo-

sition, or even in every modulation, is a favorite occupation

of critics and, v^hat is w^orse, of musicians, v^ho frequently

establish connections betv^^een fragments of compositions

and incidents in the composer's personal life. Hoesick, one

of Chopin's best biographers, associated the Nocturne in

B major with its composer's intimate moods, and it was by

these moods that he accounted for "the magnificent,

strange, and at any rate morbid, ending." According to

Hoesick, this Nocturne "excellently reproduces the feeling

of horror." (47) On the basis of the Prelude in A major,

he "inferred" that Chopin felt at ease in Delphine Potocka's

company. Such absurdities are often heard, but in reality

music is never biography. A composition may express some-

thing or not, but its harmony and rhythm cannot serve as

a basis for inferring how the composer felt in someone's

company.

In his lectures on Chopin, Kleczynski mentioned the last



^6 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

three notes of the Prelude in D minor, calling them "the

three gun shots." (48) Gide, who discussed the same prel-

ude, found beautiful words to describe its coda, which

"concludes fortissimo in frightful depths where one touches

the floor of Hell." (49) Such descriptions add, perhaps,

to the originality of a given piece of music, but they detract

from its truth. Fortunately, this literary bath into which

all the best-known compositions are plunged does not wash

off their true characteristics, which the composer has ac-

counted for in an entirely different way, as we shall have

occasion to note from Chopin's own report. From his valu-

able statements it would appear that a composer may write

a piece entitled "Wasp" while calmly thinking of a bear.

Eloquent descriptions, teeming with "pearls," "throbs,"

or "souls," and couched in a flowery, romantic, heroic

style, are as inappropriate to music as they are to Htera-

ture. However, such phraseology apparently finds favor

with the public, since it is so frequently used even today.

Most readers of a composer's biography do not under-

stand his compositions well enough to be able to realize

what little connection there is between descriptions of this

kind and the character of the composer's music. No doubt

such a thing as program music exists, but this fact does not

justify all the nonsense written about it. The visions of in-

terpreters who foist on the public associations between a

given piece of music and scenes or feelings it supposedly

represents, seem ridiculous to musicians. But when musi-

cians themselves risk such guesswork, we are really aghast.

It is simply inconceivable that a musician of the stamp of



Symbolic Music 57

Anton Rubinstein could have indulged in such banal illus-

trative ideas. There is, of course, a fundamental difference

between visual images foisted on the public and the remarks

a teacher might make privately during the course of a music

lesson, in order to stimulate a pupil's imagination. Some-

times, the teacher may find it helpful to suggest an image

when he wishes a given passage to be played in a certain

way, difficult to describe in the language of musical nota-

tion. If a pupil is told that in playing the opening bars of

the third movement of the Waldstein Sonata he should try

to imagine a reeling drunkard, such advice might be effec-

tive, even if there were no relation between the suggested

image and Beethoven's private life. A pupil lacking in

imagination might play the Sonata in a somewhat more

interesting manner, keeping the comparison to himself. And
as long as such imaginative description remains private,

aged spinsters and withered piano teachers cannot enchant

each other next day with the revelation that the finale of the

Waldstein represents a drunkard in a tavern.

We know that whenever a musician's biography appears

and a composition is illustrated with the author's own
fantasies, they immediately spread like wildfire, until a

musically sensitive person must blush for shame. For it is

absolutely certain that modulations, chords, and harmonies

have no relation to incidents in the composer's life, let alone

to the images invented by interpreters of his music. To
demonstrate the ridiculousness of this kind of literature,

here are a number of typical examples, chosen at random:

In his literary characterizations of Chopin's works, Hoe-

sick saw in the sixth Prelude "the sadness of the evening,"



58 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

the Prelude in A major he called "a ray of sunshine gone

astray," reserving the term "autumnal" for the Prelude in

B-flat major. This is the so-called "Raindrop" Prelude—

a

sentimental title against which Chopin protested in vain,

and vv^hich still enjoys tremendous popularity, as befits an

erroneous piece of information.

In the Prelude in G minor, Hoesick heard the "thunder

of the v^aves of the sea" and in the Prelude in F minor he

saw^ "a sunny cobweb trembling in a summer breeze."

(Something for the crowd!) Hoesick is deservedly famous

for discovering many facts about Chopin's life, but his

flights of literary imagination, however aesthetic, are out

of place in a serious biographical work.

In the Mazurka in F minor, which Chopin wrote during

his last illness, Hoesick found "a foreboding of his ap-

proaching end." But if Chopin had at that time written his

Sonata in B-flat minor, which was actually composed earlier,

it would have been described as an image of death, perhaps

€ven of life after death. Undoubtedly Hoesick's excursions

into high-sounding eloquence—he said somewhere that

"Schumann's Toccata and Chopin's Etude in G-sharp minor

stand at the entrance to the mysterious land of harmonic

intervals"—somewhat diminish the value of his book. The

many beautiful words have little substance; the beauty

treatment is of no avail. Apart from his style, Hoesick

committed such musical blunders as that of comparing

Chopin's Ballade in F major with the Legend of Paderew-

ski(!), and he described Liszt's Apparitions as one of his

"most sympathetic compositions." (50) By a strange co-

incidence such judgements often go hand in hand with a



Symbolic Music 59

flowery style. It must be emphasized once more that, despite

various shortcomings, Hoesick's biography of Chopin is a

comprehensive and valuable source—the preceding com-

ments being intended only to present, in the proper light,

the matter of symbols and associations in music.

Hoesick is not an exceptional case. Professor Tretiak,^^

writing about the "Polishness" of Chopin's Mazurkas and

about "that which only a Pole can feel in them," supple-

mented his statement with the following explanation:

After all, this is nothing but a fresh spring morning,

full of the fragrance of violets and mignonettes, full

of dew that the sun has not yet drunk up . . . (51)

In other words, a musical composition can represent the

weather, the season of the year, specific flowers, and the

sun's breakfast beverage! We are reminded of Don Gio-

vanni's "kisses in D-flat major" which Chopin ridiculed in

one of his letters.^^ What is the use of such sentimental bosh?

Another music reviewer, Szulc,^^ wondered whether

the famous Mazurka in B-flat minor (Op. 24, No. 4)

does not bring before our eyes the beginning of au-

tumn, the melancholy mood created about us by the

pale rays of the September sun.

The finale of the Sonata in B minor made the same Szulc

evoke

the picture of Mazeppa racing on the back of a wild

steed of the steppes, driven by the winds through

ravines and across meadows. (52)

^^ Tretiak, Josef, taught History of Literature.

^^ See page 63, quot. 59.
^^ Szulc, M. A., wrote articles and books on Chopin's composi-

tions.



6o THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Breithaupt, enraptured by Chopin's compositions, de-

scribed them as

fleeting arabesques resembling dew in the calyxes of

black velvet roses. (53)

The musician Ludomir Rozycki said of the Revolution-

ary Etude

it is one of the most solitary, most reckless cries of

despair, a mortal rending of the soul. (54)

In Tarnowski's^* outdated lecture on Chopin, we find a

reference to the composer's "chords of suffering" (what on

earth are they? ) . To Tausig, Chopin's Barcarolle, the most

beautiful of all barcarolles, represented "a love scene in a

quiet gondola," (^^) and Huneker^^ distinctly hears em-

braces and kisses in the passage marked dolce sfagato. The
Polonaise in E-flat minor also had its share of the typical

gossip: the Tartar invasion inspired this work.

Fishing for the thunder of cannons, earthquakes, and

other physical phenomena in the polonaises and other com-

positions, seems to be an amusement worthy of cheap

poetry. If such images occur to someone, that is his priv-

ilege; to put them down on paper is sheer exhibitionism.

How much easier it is to digest Przybyszewski's mystical

outbursts on the theme of the Polonaise in F-sharp minor

which, for all their dramatic but not banal ecstasy, at least

sound sincere. Certainly they are preferable to this comment

on the Ballade in F major, which we owe to Anton Rubin-

stein:

^* Tarnowski, Prof. Stanislaw, taught History of Literature.

^^ Huneker, J. G., Chopin's biographer.



Symbolic Music 6i

Is it possible that the interpreter of this ballade

would not feel the need to depict to his listeners

the unhappy fate of the little Polish flower carried

away by a strong wind, the vain resistance of the

poor flower, the storm's struggle with the wind, the

flower's ardent pleas . . .

But he was not content to foist the image of the flower on

his listeners, he discovered further symbols within his

symbol:

the flower of the fields is a village girl, the aggressive

wind is an amorous knight. {^6)

Apart from this, a whole collection of definitions like "a

cry of the soul," "a heartache," and a number of other ail-

ments, are in common use. Souls, spirits, little clouds, and

rainbows sometimes enliven poetry but have no application

to music. They are terms of suspicious origin—at least as

far as music is concerned—^which mean everything and

never mean anything. Musical terminology provides more

professional descriptions which exist in sufficient number

to illustrate a given composition clearly and accurately.

The sphere of symbols is not limited only to natural

phenomena and metaphysical concepts, it also includes lit-

erary works, poems, and the composer's morale. Mickie-

wicz's Ballads are supposed to be the source of Chopin's

Ballades. Ghopin was also allegedly influenced by Shake-

speare, and we are told that one of the Nocturnes was dic-

tated by Chopin's uneasy conscience. Perhaps it is true that

the Nocturne in G minor (Op. 15 No. 3) was written under

the impression of Hamlet, and that the Nocturne in C minor

has some connection with sin. Nevertheless, Chopin had an



62 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

aversion to all kinds of subtitles, and actually they are

almost always based on gossip—not on authoritative sources.

Such phantasmagoria contributes nothing but confusion,

and has no historical or musical value. Someone called the

Nocturne in C minor "the sinner's lament." How much

more interesting are the authentic details of this composi-

tion, for example, its agogik: the third part, marked agitato,

is also marked pianissimol

Chopin's pupil, Gutmann, said that "from the master's

own mouth" he heard remarks about the Nocturne in F-

sharp minor (Op. 48) to the effect that the middle part

should be played recitativo, and that

the first two bars represent a tyrant's delight, and in

the following measures a slave begs for mercy. (57)

If Gutmann's account is for once true to fact (as a rule,

his stories were not) , it has Httle bearing on our discussion

because, as we have pointed out, the function of such meta-

phoric language is entirely different when used for teaching

purposes. It may be mentioned that the picturesque sub-

tides which Chopin disliked nevertheless provide an inter-

esting background for Debussy's impressionistic Preludes,

each of which was given a name by the composer. But this

should be discussed only in connection with Debussy's

individual style.

There are many versions of Chopin's own "program-

matic" illustrations of his compositions. For instance, he is

supposed to have given one of his pupils the following in-

structions for the performance of his Etude in A-flat major

(Op. 25):



Symbolic Music 63

Imagine that a little shepherd, seeing that a storm is

approaching, has taken refuge in a quiet grotto.

From afar come the sounds of the wind and the rain,

while he plays his melodies gently on a pipe. (58)

Here, again, we have a lesson—an entirely different

thing. Many compositions may be illustrated in this way for

teaching purposes. If, for some reason, the teacher cannot

actually play his pupil the beginning of the Scherzo in C-

sharp minor^ he might effectively suggest that the first fif-

teen bars evoke the hostile growl of a tiger approaching his

prey. Such images are in order when they serve to guide a

pupil, but it is absurd to invent them for the benefit of the

public.

Chopin's attitude toward such interpretations is best illus-

trated by his own statements. He wrote to Potocka:

There is no way of guessing what the composer

thought when he wrote a piece of music. Don't fan-

tasy on this subject, for the result will be nothing

but nonsense of the kind produced by that German
who wrote about my variations on La ci darem from

Don Giovanni. He said that Don Giovanni kisses

Zerlina in D-fiat major. Capital, isn't it? (59)

And in a letter to Tytus Wojciechowski,^^ he wrote:

His comment on the second variation is that in it

Don Giovanni is running with Leporello; on the

third, that he is kissing Zerlina, while Masetto laughs

in the left hand; and of the fifth measure of the

adagio he says that in it Don Giovanni kisses Zerlina

in D-flat major.^'^ Plater asked me yesterday where she

had that D-flat major. (60)

^^ Chopin's school friend.

^'^In Polish this may also be read: kisses Zerlina on the D-flat

major.



64 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Chopin was obviously making fun of the critics who dis-

covered mysterious symbols in each of his compositions.

Music has been described in beautiful words, but there is

little truth in them. Thinkers like Nietzsche and writers

like Shaw have done this, not to mention critics who had

no thorough knowledge of their own field.

Critics who pretend to know everything are ridic-

ulous. These connoisseurs give you scholarly dem-

onstrations of how love or despair was responsible

for this or that composition. And if I told them the

truth, namely, that I wrote a given piece because it

was raining, because I had nowhere to go and was

lonely and sad to the point of madness, they would

not believe that the rain was merely the occasion.

Beethoven may have written the Funeral March
simply because he had a stomach ache. (6i)

What, then, are we to think of the symbolic significance

of Chopin's Funeral March, which, according to Hoesick,

was written under the influence of the composer's disap-

pointment over Maria Wodzinska. But critics and the public

adore symboHsm. It is a mysterious key to their psycho-

logical make-up, that opens a concealed door leading to

supposed "understanding" of music. How romantic it

sounds when a composer who is broken by an unhappy love

affair writes a heart-rending nocturne, and how uninterest-

ing when he writes it merely because he had nothing better

to do at the moment.

The fact that the "storm" in Beethoven's Pastorale was

conceived as a piece of program music is another matter;

what emotions were present while the composer was creat-



Symbolic Music 6$

ing cannot be known, but when by chance we do discover

what the composer really felt, it seems even more unbe-

lievable than the fables perpetually in circulation. The same

is true of inspired performances. Friedman was once asked

after a brilliant performance of a Ballade what he had been

thinking about when, during a fermata passage, he raised

his head theatrically toward the gallery and when, during

another difficult passage, he shook his head. Friedman an-

swered, in all seriousness: "I was thinking of my stupid

bridge partner who lost us a rubber last night."

These words do not imply cynicism. Even inspired crea-

tion may develop into a routine, and before this point is

reached, the composer has become so absorbed in technical

difficulties that he has no time to give himself over to "pure

moods." What the public calls a "mood" does appear oc-

casionally, thanks to the composer's talent and ingenuity,

both of which depend, for the most part, on a number of

psycho-physical factors. This is the usual contemporary

view of creative processes, even though these scientific

theories allow exceptions. It would be difficult to find

works more expressive of moods than Chopin's Nocturne

in F-sharp major or his Barcarolle, and yet their composer

ridiculed the romantic hypotheses of his critics regarding

the process of their creation. Chopin said that he never

knew how a composition he was working on would turn

out, or what it would mean. The result was often quite dif-

ferent from the intention. While composing he frequently

changed his mind and instead of the work he had initially

planned, he composed a different one, combining part of

one composition with part of another because they "hap-



66 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

pened to fit together." It was only due to various and often

accidental circumstances that he created works which

sound to us (but did not sound to him) unified wholes,

products of a single inspiration. This does not mean that

the role of inspiration can be entirely overlooked. Chopin

took it into account and considered it a valuable artistic

impulse. However, he emphatically opposed conjectures of

critics

who are trying to find great things which the au-

thors did not even dream of putting in. (62)

Not that Chopin never wanted to evoke a specific vision

by his music. Discussing the Adagio from his Concerto in

E minor, while he was still a young man Chopin said that it

should produce the impression of a pleasant glimpse

into a place where a thousand pleasant memories

emerge

and he called it

a meditation on a beautiful spriag day, but in moon-
light. (63)

About mood music and its many meanings, Chopin wrote:

It is like a crystal lit by the sun which extracts

from it all the colors of the rainbow. And everyone

admires something else about it. One likes the cut

of the crystal, another the red color; one wiU ad-

mire the green, another the violet. And if anyone

puts his soul into the crystal he will feel as though

he had poured wine. (64)

It would be difficult to say this more aptly or more ex-

pressively. Had a professional writer, who was not a musi-

cian, used such ''rich" words to describe the same, their



Symbolic Music 67

essential meaning would surely have been lost in a maze of

rhetoric. Chopin's words, although quite imaginative, do

not lose their meaning, and besides, they belong to the

composer who chose them in connection with his ov)n

works.

Another comment of Chopin's has bearing on this subject:

Every artist experiences moments when inspiration

ebbs and only his brain does the work. It is possible

to point to such moments in a given score. The aim

is always to have more inspiration and less labor. In

Liszt there is a great deal of labor and little inspira-

tion; in Mozart you will find little labor; in Bach

with his counterpoint there must be labor, but it is

so perfect, so closely interwoven with inspiration

that they are inseparable. {6$)

From this as well as from the preceding remarks we may
infer that Chopin believed in the value of inspiration, with-

out believing that it was programmatic in character. An
interesting contrast is provided by Liszt's comments on

Chopin's concertos. According to Liszt, they were truly

beautiful but they showed

more will than inspiration . . . For inspiration in

Chopin was unpremeditated, capricious, imperious.

{66)

Liszt thought that whenever Chopin forced himself to

observe the rules of any form, he did violence to his genius.

On the other hand, Chopin, whether composing in a specific

form or not, and with or without inspiration, always

worked with the greatest difficulty, a fact he mentions in

his letters. But this brings us to our next chapter which will

deal with the creative process.



CHAPTER VII

On Composing

IF
ALL of Chopin's improvisations had been recorded on

paper we would no doubt consider them his best com-

positions.

"The improvisations of a composer who has the gift

for them," he wrote, "will always be more original

than his printed works." (67)

Chopin knew from experience that it was easier for him

to put bold ideas across at the piano than to put them down

on ruled music sheets. His improvisations often served the

purpose of acquainting critics with new compositions. In

one of his letters to Potocka he said:

What may be regarded as excessive boldness in print

will easily pass in an improvisation. And frequent

improvisations before connoisseurs, accustom their

ears to these novelties to such an extent that later it

is possible to sneak some of them into print. (68)

Today we find it difficult to believe that Chopin, the

great innovator, had to reckon with the venerable critics

of his day and that he felt dependent on them in his work.



On Composing 69

We may regard it as an exceptionally fortunate circum-

stance that Chopin confined himself almost entirely to

composing for the piano. In art, specialization can deter-

mine value, and this was the case with Chopin. Some of his

friends urged him to write operas or orchestral works.

Knowing his shortcomings, Chopin preferred to confine

himself to the field which he had completely mastered:

writing for the piano. It often happens that the better a

composer writes for the piano, the weaker he is in orches-

tration. For example, Rachmaninoff's, and even Liszt's piano

compositions are superior to their instrumental pieces, and

this is largely attributable to the fact that they were great

pianists. Rachmaninoff, after writing and correcting his

first symphony, vowed he would no longer compose sym-

phonic music.

"To hell with them," he said to Morozov, "I do not

know how to write symphonies, and besides I have

no real desire to write them." (69)

As may easily be surmised, his reluctance was due to insuffi-

cient knowledge.^^ As for Liszt, his development of piano

technique is also superior to his contribution in the field of

orchestration.

Chopin did not even try to write a symphony. He
frankly admitted, just as Rachmaninoff did, that he would

be incapable of writing one. He was enthusiastic about

Mozart, and held that unless one could write for orchestra

as well as he, it was better not to write for it at all. The

^^ However, Rachmaninoff broke his vow, and wrote two more
symphonies.



70 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

orchestral parts of Chopin's concertos prove the correctness

of his judgement. Chopin was indeed incapable of writing

for the orchestra. In both of his concertos the orchestra

sounds timid and uncertain.

"When they play tutti^^' Berlioz observed wittily,

"they cannot be heard, and one is tempted to say to

them: why don't you play, for heaven's sake! And
when they accompany the piano, they only inter-

fere with it, so that the listener wants to cry out

to them: be quiet, you bunglers, you are in the

way!" (70)

No doubt Moscheles was merely malicious when he said

that the only thing he liked about these concertos was the

tutti.

In his letters to Potocka, Chopin often mentioned his

Etudes. This fantastic collection of twenty-seven composi-

tions of genius was created at a cost of tremendous effort.

When Potocka inquired solicitously about his health,

Chopin reassured her with typical humor:

It's only you women who occasionally die after

giving birth to a child. I'm sure I'll live after giving

birth to my exercises.

He referred to his Etudes as "singing and beloved women"
with whom he was spending his nights . . .

I love best the two last ones, in A minor and in

C minor. As is always the case, parents love their

youngest children best. (71)

Or perhaps Chopin liked them best because they cost him

the greatest effort. This would have been Schumann's

opinion, who said:



On Composing 71

Artists, like mothers, frequently love best those of

their children who have caused them the greatest

pains. (72)

Chopin briefly summarized the story of how the intro-

duction-motto to the Etude in A minor (Op. 25, No. 11)

came about: the famous four bars in the form of a reveille

which are heard throughout the Etude. After he had com-

pleted the composition—^which did not as yet contain the

four introductory measures—Chopin still felt that some-

thing was lacking, and refused to publish it. One morning

on awakening he noted down a new idea—the first four

measures that had suddenly occurred to him. Thus the

reveille was added some time after the composition had

been written. Recalling this episode, Chopin said:

I decided never to print anything until I am satisfied

with it. It is better to toil than to publish something

that will remain for me an occasion of silent remorse.

(73)

The history of the Etude in E-flat major is also interest-

ing. According to Chopin's letters this Etude was based on

the motives of the "reconciliation improvisation" which he

had played to Delphine Potocka. We would give a great

deal to be able to hear the raw material that served him as

source for this Etude. Unfortunately, no trace has been left

of the original composition. Potocka, though she was an

accomplished pianist, and also composed, never noted down

Chopin's improvisations. We know only from Chopin's

letters to her that the Etude in E-flat major originated in a

programmatic improvisation set against the background of

a quarrel with his mistress.



72 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

The merits of the Etudes have been discussed so often

and so thoroughly that there is little more to be said on this

subject. We shall recall only a few characteristic observa-

tions. The Etude in sixths was regarded by Biilow as the

most useful as well as the most beautiful exercise in all piano

literature. Liszt, on hearing the Etude in E major^ said that

he "would have given four years of his hfe to be its author."

The Etudes were received enthusiastically not only by

pianists and composers but also by critics and musicologists.

Jachimecki^^ aptly called them "the Gospel of piano music"

(74)—^he might have added that Bach's Preludes and

Fugues remain its Old Testament. Aside from their musical

aspect, the value of the Etudes can best be appreciated by

the virtuoso who, thanks to them, has achieved a high

pianistic level—the unusual artistic impressions evoked by

the Etudes convince us that they represent far more than

just a school of technique.

^ In writing my Etudes I tried to put not only science

but also art into them. (75)

And he succeeded beyond all expectations. The Etudes are

just as important artistically as pianistically, and in this

respect they are unique.

Chopin also had an ambition to compose beautiful exer-

cises for beginners. He deplored their lack in piano htera-

ture and maintained that they would be of great use. A
virtuoso, he said, need not worry, because when he is bored

with exercises he can reach out for the most beautiful music.

Jachimecki, Zdzislaw, eminent Polish musicologist.



On Composing 73

Chopin felt sorry for those whose fingers were too rigid to

play anything but exercises. In order to keep them from

becoming disgusted with music, he observed in his letters,

exercises that would also be beautiful works, were needed.

(Today we have Brahms' melodious exercises which are not

devoid of musical value, but which are too difficult for in-

sufiiciently advanced students.) Chopin dreamed of com-

posing easy exercises that would equal his other composi-

tions in regard to form, harmony and melody. This task,

as Chopin himself noted, is extremely difiicult, if realizable

at all. His attempts were unsuccessful and everything

Chopin wrote proved too difiicult for beginners. He post-

poned the realization of his interesting idea "until later"

and expressed more hope than fear that someone else would

anticipate him.

Unfortunately, such exercises have never been written.

Chopin composed twenty-four Preludes that might, to

some extent, take their place. At all events, we may con-

sider as such the first, third, eighth, twelfth, fourteenth,

sixteenth, nineteenth and twenty-third Preludes. These

eight pieces constitute a magnificent technical study in min-

iature, of the highest artistic value—not for beginners, it is

true, but not necessarily for virtuosos only. Each of these

Preludes is short, and each is kept to the end in an identical

rhythmic figure a la perpetuum mobile—that is, in etude

form. While composing them Chopin feared that they

might be too much like his Etudes and he even hesitated as

to whether he should make some of these "Httle bits" as he

called them, into preludes or etudes. Such a change of plans



74 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

during the process of creation is not unusual. On one occa-

sion Rachmaninoff planned to make a sonata of his into a

symphony. He conceived this idea for fear that as a piano

work the sonata would turn out to be too difficult pianis-

tically.

As for the Preludes, Chopin not only feared they might

be too much like his Etudes, but also reproached himself

for the fact that they could not compare with Bach's

Preludes. Despite his admiration for the form of The Well-

Tempered Clavichord, Chopin had no intention of follow-

ing Bach's lead and composing fugues for his preludes.

"Such work is not for my head," he wrote. Referring to his

Prelude in F-sharp minor he said that it had given him much

more trouble than the Ballade in G minor. At such moments

he was convinced that a large work often came to him

faster and more easily than a small one. "I don't know my-

self what this means," he noted. (76)

Chopin's remarks on the finales of some of his composi-

tions are of great interest. He compared them with the

finales of Beethoven's compositions, which according to

him "do not say anything and are full of tasteless noise." He
said of his own codas that they represented the logical

resolution of the work and that often "the last bars are the

most important." (77) In some of Chopin's works the

resolution appears only in the last chords: this is the case,

for instance, in the Prelude in F-sharp minor where we wait

for these chords with impatience. In contrast to this,

we have a deliberate omission of the coda in the Mazurka

in A minor (Op. 17, No. 4) which, Uke the Prelude in F

major, has no conclusion.



On Composing 75

In my boring compositions all the beauty often lies in

the accompaniment. Remember that in my works the

accompaniment always has equal rights with the mel-

ody and often it must be put in the foreground.

(78)

This remark recalls Schumann's keen observation that

Music resembles chess. The queen (melody) has the

greatest power, but the king (harmony) decides the

game. (79)

But harmony is not the only foundation of a composi-

tion. While harmony is its "soul," rhythm is its back-bone.

In Chopin's Polonaise in E-flat minor we find a meno

mosso in B major which does not seem interesting either

harmonically or melodically. Yet there is something that

does make it interesting. If we were to imagine this frag-

ment of the Polonaise with uniformly redistributed chords,

while preserving the original melody, we would observe

that this becomes completely standardized music. But there

the rhythm, and the rhythm alone, saves the situation, and

its originality endows the composition with significance.

The staccatos and pianissimos marked in the text constitute,

in some measure, an imitation of the orchestra, and pro-

duce a special effect. In a musical composition everything,

including the expression marks, has its own meaning. In

this connection we may mention once more the third part

of the Nocturne in C minor, marked agitato and pianissimo.

Who, at that time, could have conceived a similar idea?

To recommend a quiet agitato is almost the same as telling

a boxer to fight with all his strength but like a gentleman.

Although it is difficult to perform the piece in this way, the

result is magnificent.



76 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Most interesting (and doubtless most valuable) are those

rare compositions which combine a captivating melody, an

interesting harmony, and an original rhythm. Such an ideal

combination characterizes the second part of the Nocturne

in F-sharp major or the eighth Prelude (in F-sharp minor),

where harmonies, melodies and complex rhythms—even

taken separately—are an artistic product of the highest

class. (The rhythm of the Prelude in F-sharp minor is per-

haps monotonous, but the very idea of the rhythmical com-

bination of both hands is rather exceptional.) Appearing

simultaneously the three aspects mentioned harmonize each

with the other, giving these compositions a unique char-

acter.

A few more examples: Very original rhythm and har-

mony appear in the first bars of the Scherzo in C-sharp

minor. And there the melody (as a cantilena) is not an

aspect worthy of attention and is not intended to be. In the

Nocturne in D-flat major a somewhat diversified melody

dominates the uniform rhythm, and the commonplace har-

monies and modulations. In the Barcarolle we meet beau-

tiful harmonies and modulations, monotonous rhythm, but

a well-developed melodic line.

The accompaniment, as Chopin justly observed, should

often be put in the foreground in his compositions. Josef

Hofmann was famous for his ability to do this. He always

found a way to bring out another voice, note, or chord.

Hofmann used to invent polyphonic surprises in places

where no other pianist suspected them. This is one of the

many traits that accounted for his originality as an in-

terpreter of Chopin.

The importance of harmony and of its principal ele-



On Composing 77

ment, accompaniment, may be illustrated by the following

example: If we add a Chopinesque accompaniment to a

Bach melody, the composition will not sound like Bach but

like Chopin. And if a Chopin melody is played with a Bach

accompaniment, it will sound like a work by Bach.

Gounod's Ave Maria, which consists of an original melody

with an accompaniment taken from a Bach Prelude, is

definitely more in the style of Bach than of Gounod. That

is why, as Schumann said, the accompaniment is the king

who decides the game.

Chopin's observations on the creative process are perhaps

the most interesting part of his correspondence with Po-

tocka, and they are more eloquent than any other com-

ments on this subject.

Don't even mention composition to me. Creation is

not something one can learn. Everyone eats, sleeps,

moves in different ways and yet you want everyone

to create in the same way. I toil like the devil over

every composition. Sometimes I think I have a com-

plete, beautiful idea in my head but once I have writ-

ten it down I see it is full of holes. One thing is not

right, another looks differently on paper, it makes me
despair. And then the torment of remembering. Or
else I have a few themes, and I, who am always so

undecided, have to choose one of them. I cannot

complain that I lack themes, but the beasts sometimes

bring me to the point of tears when I have to choose

among them. Often I put completed compositions

aside for a long time, leaving it to time to pick and

choose. (80)

That inability to choose, from which Chopin suffered,

always goes hand in hand with an excess of inventiveness,



78 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

and is a known complaint of composers and writers. Chopin

sorrowfully contrasted his own case with that of Mozart,

who wrote his most magnificent masterpieces with great

facility. Unlike him, Chopin labored over almost every one

of his compositions, afraid he would forget its theme before

writing it down, and often actually forgetting it. He also

endeavored to make each of his compositions a unified

whole, to make it sound like an improvisation from begin-

ning to end. He thought it undesirable to be too much

concerned with details:

An artist must never lose sight of the whole. Coher-

ence is absolutely necessary. If one becomes exces-

sively preoccupied with details, one finds that the

thread binding the whole will burst, and instead of a

necklace one is left only with a stupid handful of

pearls. (8i)

How well-aimed are Chopin's remarks. A few simple, beau-

tifully tossed sentences, and everything is said.

According to Chopin every composition, even if it has

been reworked many times, should sound like an improvisa-

tion, for, in his opinion, it is only in this form that it is most

effective. That is why he always observed his rule of noting

down his ideas the moment they occurred to him, for such

ideas are always "improvisations." But he complained that

they

flash in front of me like streaks of lightning and I am
often unable to recall them accurately. In short, I try

to catch the faint shadows of the first inspirations, but

those rascals hop away like fleas. (82)

The creative process may assume different forms in dif-

ferent composers. Rachmaninoff said that he distinctly



On Composing 79

heard a composition before he put it down on paper and,

most important, that it continued
*

'playing in my head"

until he had written it down. "Only then does it stop play-

ing," (83) he declared. When we recall the problems

Chopin had, it seems to us that Rachmaninoff was excep-

tionally fortunate. Unless Chopin wrote his ideas down at

once, he lost the thread of their melodies, often irretriev-

ably. Later on, some of the vanished themes might suddenly

reappear, and after many arduous trials in matching them,

the composition finally achieved unity.

After some time, the theme suddenly appears, unex-

pectedly, out of the blue, fitting exactly one of the

holes. And then another one ... In the end, the whole

thing is formed like a mosaic. You think that's the

happy ending, but not at all . . . Before I am really

finished, I have to go through terrible toil and worry,

many tears and sleepless nights. You feel just as weak
after giving birth to a child as I feel after finishing

a composition. (84)

Regarding the choice of an appropriate theme, Rach-

maninoff, whom we have contrasted with Chopin, also had

great difficulties. But for Rachmaninoff a good start on the

composition was the determining factor: if that went well,

he knew that the whole piece would be satisfactory. He
said:

Only when I am well started on my work, only then

do I become sure of the final result and, almost with-

out noticing it, reach the end of composition. But

sometimes both the music and the subject begin to

bore me terribly, and then I send the whole thing to

the devil. (85)



8o THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

For the most part, composing is hard work and often it

is difficult to find fulfillment, while disappointment is con-

stantly present. Creative work as a source of true, and

particularly of continuous, happiness is an exceptionally

rare phenomenon. Rachmaninoff and Chopin, and Bee-

thoven before them, were not the only composers who had

occasion to realize how bitter that supposed happiness may
be. Mozart was one of the few who composed with facility.

Chopin envied him this ability and often spoke of it. With

sad admiration he wrote about Mozart to Potocka:

Think of how much work and creative genius that

short life contained. (86)

However, one does not compose to be happy. The cre-

ative urge is a kind of mania, because it is compulsive

—

a compulsion utilized for creative purposes. Nevertheless,

the occasions impelling one to write music may be various.

Schumann observed that people compose

for many reasons: to become immortal; because the

pianoforte happens to be open; to become a million-

aire; because of the praise of friends; because they

have looked into a pair of beautiful eyes; or for no

reason whatsoever. (87)

Chopin composed because he loved his music—the music

he created with such difficulty—because he constantly

"heard" it. This, too, is a reason, and in our opinion the

most essential one. He alone should create who must create.

Composing cannot be treated as a game or a luxury, and if

it does not stem from a profound need it usually results in

the manufacture of superfluous music. This does not ex-



On Composing 8i

elude the existence of a number of "born composers"

who, despite their apparent calling, compose very bad

music.

Writing about creation, talent, and knowledge, Chopin

made this valuable observation:

A man who has much talent and ability and little

knowledge is like a carpenter who has received a great

quantity of good material but has no tools to work
it. A man who is very erudite but has no talent is like

a carpenter with a collection of the best tools but who
is short of material. Everyone can acquire knowledge

but talent cannot be bought even for diamonds,

hence, thank God for your talent and try to acquire

knowledge. (88)



CHAPTER VIII

Liszt

HAD Liszt, the composer, completely deserved

Chopin's opinion, his works would long since have

disappeared from the concert repertory, and he would only

be played, at best, by nimble-fingered virtuosos seeking to

display their skill. But Liszt has survived and continues to

be played with full understanding by the greatest pianists.

Those who played Liszt were not only gifted technicians,

they were, at the same time, inspired musicians like Busoni,

Rachmaninoff, or Rosenthal. They played him as Chopin

is played. Although most of Liszt's compositions seem to

be disfigured by a certain banality (nor are Chopin's works

entirely free of this), they treated his works seriously, in-

cluding in their repertories, beside the well-worn Second

Rhapsody, a number of other compositions that deserve

greater and more lasting respect.

Busoni's, Rachmaninoff's and Rosenthal's interpretations

of the Sonata in B minor, the Ballade in B minor, and some

of Liszt's last works, brought his genius to light. Busoni,

his ardent admirer, gave concert cycles with programs

made up exclusively of Liszt's compositions and transcrip-



Liszt 83

tions, to the horror (and later, the enthusiasm) of the Ber-

lin critics. There is not the slightest doubt that Busoni saw

considerably more in Liszt than just material for technical

display—and it was only after Busoni became convinced

of the artistic value of Liszt's compositions that he began

to devote so much attention to them. Busoni defended Liszt,

fighting persistently against the prejudices which many

musicians carefully cultivated. He regarded the blind glori-

fication of Chopin as an injustice, one that often went hand

in hand with an equally blind underestimation of that other

reformer of piano style, Liszt. Busoni observed disapprov-

ingly that Chopin's popular Fantaisie Impromptu,

2L well-known piece, a shallow salon study, will never

be criticized adversely the way Liszt's compositions

are so frequently criticized. (89)

Contrasting Chopin's Fantaisie Impromptu with Liszt's

Mephisto, any fair arbiter would unhesitatingly grant Liszt

precedence. Undoubtedly, Chopin surpassed Liszt as a

composer in almost every respect; however, some of Liszt's

compositions cannot be disregarded. On the other hand,

there are compositions by Chopin which would be con-

temptuously rejected had they been written by Liszt. Chy-

binski^^ was indignant at what he called Liszt's plagiarism,

adducing the Berceuse as an "unprecedented precedent,"

reminiscent of Chopin's Berceuse not only in content but

also in tonality. Liszt allegedly used Chopin's composition as

his model. Perhaps he did, but the fact that some of his

works are thematically based on Chopin's does not prove

^° Chybinski, Prof. Adolf, notable Polish musicologist.



84 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

that Liszt lacked talent. Ifwe consistently applied such stand-

ards of evaluation, we should soon be forced to conclude

that every composer is a more or less clever thief, and that

the cleverest of them all would be the most successful. For-

tunately, this is not the case. Liszt can be criticized for

many things: One may regard his harmonies as too sweet,

his construction unnatural, his melodic line unconvincing

and his ecstasies ostentatious. But it is impossible to deny him

ingenious compositional ideas, which he conceived inde-

pendently and which influenced other composers. After

all, one could also say about Wagner that at first he appro-

priated what was best in Chopin, and later, seeing only a

poor skeleton, said of him: "a salon composer." Aside from

Chopin's influence, Wagner was an innovator (which we
are not trying to suggest about Liszt)

.

Liszt was also a talented musical critic. Like his composi-

tions his critical writings, for all the insights they contain,

are characterized by considerable pompousness. But it is

not true that if Liszt's critical writings (and his composi-

tions) were stripped of their flowery style, nothing would

remain. Quite to the contrary, we should then clearly per-

ceive valuable, essential elements.

Liszt, who was the first to discover Wagner's strength,

was also one of Berlioz' first warm partisans, placing his

name among the most promising reformers in the music

of his time and ascribing to him the same merits in the field

of orchestration that Chopin had exemplified in pianistics.

Liszt, whose greatest favorites were probably Schumann

and Chopin, nevertheless did not worship their music

blindly. He would have given four years of his life to be



Liszt 85

the author of Chopin's Etude in E major^ but he called the

Folonaise-Fantaisie a product of deranged nerves and im-

poverished talent.

Chopin, who was extremely sensitive to any negative

evaluation of his works, read Liszt's critical writing solely

to discover something wounding to himself. It was obvious

that despite an appearance of friendship, relations between

the two musicians were not of the best.

The reasons for their grudges against each other are partly

known, though based, in great measure on conjecture. Ac-

cording to Hoesick, the first dissonance in their friendship

must have appeared when Liszt, having come with a certain

lady to pay a visit to Chopin, in the latter's absence, used

his host's bedroom for indecent purposes. It is said that

Chopin never forgave Liszt for this decadent performance.

(It was not for nothing that Liszt said of Chopin that he

could forget for a moment a wrong done him, but could

never entirely reconcile himself to it.) Later, other quarrels

occurred, for it is always easier to quarrel a second time

than a first. At all events, Chopin began to be on his guard

against Liszt. It is fairly doubtful that these disagreements

fully account for Chopin's judgements of Liszt's works;

however, it cannot be denied that their personal relations

did influence him to some extent. Nor was Liszt a saintly

character. His reviews on Chopin always seemed to be en-

thusiastic. But sometimes, perhaps too often, he smuggled

into them delicately venomed compliments. Nothing ir-

ritated Chopin more. For his part, Chopin almost never

missed an opportunity to ridicule Liszt, while pretending

to be "the best of friends."



86 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

In one of his earliest letters to Fontana,^^ Chopin wrote:

Some day he will be a deputy, perhaps even a king, in

Abyssinia or the Congo, but as for the motives of his

compositions, they will be buried in journals together

with those two volumes of German poetry. (90)

In another letter, to his family, Chopin wrote:

Liszt asks everyone to shout er lebe at Bonn where

monuments are being erected in honor of Beethoven

and where royal visitors are expected. At Bonn they

sell cigars labelled Veritables cigares a la Beethoven,

although surely he smoked nothing but Viennese

pipes, and they have already sold so many pieces of

furniture, old desks and old shelves that supposedly

belonged to Beethoven, that one must conclude the

poor composer of la Symphonie Pastorale kept an im-

mense furniture store. I am reminded of the concierge

at Ferney who sold countless walking sticks that were

supposed to have belonged to Voltaire. (91)

Master of a pithy language, colored with philosophical

humor, Chopin could draw brilliant caricatures of people

he found unsympathetic or amusing. In these caricatures

Liszt occupied a prominent place. Chopin called him a

craftsman without a vestige of talent, who covered up his

poverty of inspiration with clever tricks, and who com-

pensated for his creative deficiency by his gift for repro-

ducing other composers' ideas.

All these satirical saUies, which always contained a grain

of truth, nevertheless must not be permitted to overshadow

Liszt's good qualities which, in a lesser or greater degree,

^Fontana, Julian. Friend of Chopin's, composer, studied with

Eisner.



Liszt 87

penetrated his many works. Whatever Chopin's motives

may have been for his frivolous judgements of Liszt, they

must not be taken too seriously because they do not repre-

sent a complete evaluation. One must take into account the

very important circumstance that Chopin was not familiar

with Liszt's later and best compositions, written many years

after Chopin's death.



CHAPTER IX

The Satirical Etude

ALTHOUGH we cannot know from a given work what

jTy the composer felt while he was writing it, some fea-

tures of the composer's personality are closely associated

with the character of his music. Chopin's wit, which fasci-

nated some and irritated others, is reflected in his art. In

order to understand this relationship, one must first become

familiar with Chopin's wit in private life.

Wit is different from malice in that a witty remark may
be unintentionally malicious, but its purpose is to amuse,

while a malicious remark, even if it is witty, aims at annoy-

ing those to whom it is addressed. It is almost certain that

Chopin was not malicious (as some thought), but he did

have a particularly healthy wit. This is evident also in his

letters, where his "malice" is often directed against himself.

Yet when he used similar words in reference to others, his

humor was immediately construed as spitefulness. Further-

more, unable to tolerate dilettantism in music, and endowed

with an excellent critical sense and an original gift for ob-

servation, Chopin made no effort to moderate his language.

When he met people who tried to cover up their lack of



The Satirical Etude 89

talent with a tactless display of false knowledge, he would

gently take his leave, and then report on them to his friends

and family with full dynamics but also—accuracy. A typical

instance is the following passage from a letter to Tytus

Wojciechowski concerning a certain Mr. Sowinski:^^

A tall, robust individual with large moustaches barges

in, sits down at the piano and begins to improvise,

just what, nobody knows. He thumps and bangs and

crosses his hands for no reason at all; in five minutes

he demolishes a poor helpless key with enormous

fingers made rather for handling reins and whips

somewhere in the confines of the Ukraine. (92)

Such mockery never reflected a lack of modesty. After

Chopin composed his Concerto in E minor^ he expressed

pride in the fact that his name had been put under Field's,

adding at once:

If I were even more stupid than I am, I would think

I was at the pinnacle of my career, but I see how
much there still remains to be done. (93)

Chopin judged himself with the same critical spirit and

sharp eye that characterized his judgements of others. The
same may be said of his jokes. He liked to joke even when
writing about his worries, his illnesses and his sufferings. In

a letter to Fontana we find this passage:

These past two weeks I have been sick as a dog:

despite the temperature of 70 here among roses,

oranges, palms and fig trees, I got a chill. Of the three

most famous doctors on the island, one sniffed at

what I spewed up, another tapped the place from

^^Sowinski, Wojciech, dilettante pianist-composer.



90 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

where I spewed it, the third poked and listened while

I spewed. The first said I was dead, the second that I

was dying, and the third that I would die. (94)

And in another letter: "What I have been left with is a

long nose and an undeveloped fourth finger." (95) How
can one call Chopin's language malicious, since he used the

same language when speaking of himself? Maliciousness is

more calculated.

Perhaps, the most amusing passages of his letters occur in

those he wrote from England. He watched wide-eyed the

peculiar Scottish ladies who liked to bring a sort of box

into the drawing-room and then, "would begin to play the

most hideous melodies on accordions, very seriously." (96)

Chopin played for these Scottish ladies in their drawing-

rooms. They would surround him and shower conventional

compliments on him that amused him immensely.

All their observations end with 'like water,' that is,

that I play fluently. I have yet to play for an English-

woman without being told by her: like water! All of

them look at their hands and play false notes with

great feeling. Original creatures, God help them!

(97)

This passage was accompanied by a cartoon—Chopin

made excellent sketches—and the caption read: "This is a

lord with collar and spats; he stutters." (98)

The play on words, which characterized Chopin's humor,

was his favorite recreation.^^ For instance, complaining

about boring English dinners, he observed that

^^ As the effect of Chopin's word-combinations is somewhat lost

in translation, several examples had to be omitted.



The Satirical Etude 91

after the meal, one has to sit for two hours at table

with the men, and look at them talking and listen to

them drinking.

or:

for my Scottish ladies leave me no peace . . . They
with their goodness will suffocate me, and I with my
politeness will let them. (99)

In another letter he describes the English preoccupation

with family trees:

Here it is nothing but cousins of great families and

great names nobody on the continent has ever heard

of. The entire conversation turns on genealogy: it's

like the Gospels—this one begat yonder one, yonder

one begat that one, that one another one, and so on

for two pages down to Jesus. (100)

Chopin's wit, transferred to music, is best illustrated by his

brilliantly imaginative etude for the black keys only. This

composition is a remarkable feat—it uses only fwt tones

instead of twelve. This is like writing a beautiful poem using

only ten out of the twenty-six letters of the alphabet. The
Etude in G-flat major (Op. 10) is a kind of fantastic joke.

Because it is based on the pentatonic scale, it suggests an

exotic harmony barely muffled by a Chopinesque accom-

paniment in the left hand. However, the "Chinese" quality

of this etude penetrates through the little arpeggios in the

right hand, making it an original composition from the first

bar to the last. In imagination, no other composer has gone

so far. Although there are masterpieces of all sorts and sizes.



92 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

a more sophisticated idea than Chopin's "Black-key Etude"

does not exist. The amazing thing is that, although the com-

position is confined to a limited number of keys (and there-

fore tones), it is not in the least monotonous, and it would

be difficult to conceive of a more varied work than this

miniature. There is no artificiality in it, not a dull mo-

ment; on the contrary, its original passages and scarcely

Chopinesque harmonies strike one with their unexpected

pianistic and tonal structure. In this phenomenal musical

satire, Chopin best expresses the combination of ingenuity,

wit and genius which reflects his personality in art.

This work was universally admired. Perhaps the only

one who did not fully appreciate its value was the com-

poser himself. Worrying about it, in one of his letters he

wrote:

Did Clara Wieck play my etude? How could she

choose, instead of something better, the etude that

holds least interest for those who do not know that

it was written for the black keys? (loi)

Chopin's opinion that this Etude is uninteresting to the

uninitiated is somewhat surprising. Even if we did not know
the secret, even if we were not aware of the fact that it

was written for the black keys only, the very music would

attract us by its originality, its harmonies, and its pianistics.

But to be conscious of the Etude's limited scale, is to pay

homage once more to the genius of Chopin.



CHAPTER X

Polish Music

THE existing material on Chopin's attitude toward

Polish music, that is, folk music, is not too exten-

sive. It is therefore undesirable to establish a definitive

opinion on this subject. In Chopin's letters, however, we
find passages that shed some light on Chopin's point of

view. His observations are short and scattered, yet they

are concise, eloquent, and profound.

On one hand Chopin's attitude toward Polish music was

critical, on the other he did not consider himself a repre-

sentative of it, and only wished to live to see the appear-

ance of, as he said, "J^hn the Baptist of Polish music." He
dreamed of leaving behind "the alphabet of that which is

truly Polish," (102) and wanted to teach people how to

distinguish authentic from false Polish music. It seems

paradoxical that the man who waited for a Messiah of

Polish music should have been, of all people, Chopin, who
created many thoroughly Polish masterpieces: the more

than fifty well-polished Mazurkas. These first civilized

mazurkas, adapted for the piano, became the bridge be-

tween Polish folk music and classical music.

Chopin's sensitivity to national, or folk, music was evi-



94 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

dent even in his early youth. He was annoyed by imita-

tions of it made by various amateurs and cranks v^ho con-

sidered themselves great experts in this field. In 183 1 Chopin

wrote to his family:

At the close of the concert Herz will play his own
variations on Polish airs. Poor Polish airs! You do not

in the least suspect how they will be interlarded with

mayufes, or that the title, "Polish music" is provided

only to draw the pubUc. If you defend Polish music,

if you express any sensible opinion about it, they call

you a madman, all the more so because Czerny, the

oracle of Vienna, has so far failed to produce varia-

tions on a Polish air, although the musical tidbits he

concocts include everything else. (103)

Nor did Chopin think more favorably of folk music in

its primitive form, which failed to satisfy his taste and

needs. It seemed to him a crude, clumsy sort of art; more-

over, he thought—and this is remarkable—that it was a

"heartless" kind of music. He wanted to eliminate its "shrill

feelings suitable to taverns" and to discover its deeper

meaning, even if this meant making a great effort. He knew

there was such a deeper meaning to be discovered:

One must dig in the Polish earth until one's hands are

bleeding, and when you have got down to a great

depth you will finally discover real diamond ore. And
when you have cleansed it of everything false and

superfluous, it has to be polished by talent, and only

after that can it be shown to human eyes. (104)

Of the Polish dances, Chopin liked the kujaiviak best

for its melancholy cantilena. But in these same dances the



Polish Music 95

crudity of the folk ore offended him, and he constantly-

repeated, "this ore must be refined and seasoned." (105)

Unpolished folk themes, he said,

are like raw potatoes. Only after they have been

cooked in the fire of a great talent, and pressed

through the fine strainer of creative originality, can

they be served up to an epicure.

And he concluded:

A musical work should disclose its contents of itself.

(106)

Discussing the problem of national music, Chopin

strongly emphasized the need for independence in each na-

tion's culture and art. He said that art should be "a mirror

of the national soul." According to Chopin

A nation that reaches out for the art of another na-

tion on the ground that it is superior, will never get

to see its own soul.

And to those words, addressed to Potocka, he added with

philosophical fantasy:

Art is like clothes: another man's clothes will be too

full or too narrow, even if they are more beautiful.

(107)



CHAPTER XI

Genius and Progress

Every genius is a revolutionary who creates a great

disturbance in the world. Having smashed the old

tables of commandments he writes new ones, his own,

which no one understands. And having baffled and

confused everyone, he leaves without being under-

stood or regretted. And people breathe with relief

when he is gone. And he will not always be under-

stood and applauded by the next generation; some-

times a whole century, even, is not enough. It would

be interesting to know whether a genius realizes his

own greatness? The fact that posterity will under-

stand him is clear to him; you get merely a glimpse of

an immense thing, when you are too close you can't

see it as a whole, and whatever part of it you see will

seem a monstrosity. A genius is the strangest of men

—

he runs so far ahead into the future that his contem-

poraries lose sight of him, and it is not known which

generation will be able to comprehend him. (io8)

IN WRITING this magnificent passage Chopin did not

have himself in mind. His remarks could serve as an in-

troduction to a philosophical treatise on genius, and they

supply us with another proof of Chopin's exceptionally

keen intellect. At the same time, Chopin wrote with sincere



Genius and Frogress 97

simplicity, and each of his statements is not only interesting

but is expressed in clear, accessible language. Such directness

(it also characterizes his Mazurkas), stripped of all affecta-

tion or ostentation, when combined with deep insight rep-

resents another feature of genius. Chopin asked naively

whether a genius realizes his own greatness, instead of ad-

dressing the question to himself. Doubtless he was aware

of his mission, but there is nothing to warrant an assump-

tion that he exaggerated, or even perceived, in sufficient

measure, his own creative strength. Although he was not

always understood, he had faith in his art, and did not won-

der whether or not it would survive. He even regarded a

certain lack of understanding he sometimes encountered as

a good omen, and interpreted it as follows:

I talk about music less and less. I am fashionable but

there are few who au fond understand me. I think this

is as it should be, for those who write only for today's

taste will be forgotten tomorrow. (109)

Chopin's words remind us of an incident from Rachmani-

noff's life. On learning that his Rhapsody on a Theme by

Paganini had met with general applause, Rachmaninoff was

not satisfied.

"It is suspicious," said the composer, who was then at

the height of his fame, "that my Rhapsody should

have such quick success." (no)

Now let us turn to another of Chopin's observations, which

so eloquently interprets Rachmaninoff's anxiety:

What is today condemned as a departure from the old

rules, may tomorrow be called originality and the

foundation for new rules. It may be bad when a com-



98 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

position is overly praised and too well understood.

This means it contains nothing that only the future

can discover. Works perfectly understandable to

everyone are superficial, and the future will burst

them like soap bubbles. ( 1 1
1

)

There is a great deal of truth in these words: Years went

by before the public stopped roaring with laughter at per-

formances of works like Stravinsky's Fetrouchka. Even the

clairvoyant Schumann was capable of this kind of blind-

ness, when he described the finale of Chopin's Sonata in B-

flat minor, his Tarantella and his Prelude in E-flat minor as

"an ominous flight of night birds." (112) He was unable to

appreciate their musical value. How naive such a critical

description seems when we think of Prokofieff's Toccatal

The most sensitive critic and composer of Chopin's day

could not foresee the character of the music of the future.

This suggests that there are no prophets who can predict

the direction of artistic progress, and reminds us that no

one can see far beyond the present. Even those who succeed

in recognizing a contemporary genius have no idea what

art will be like a century or more hence. All guesses in this

domain have always turned out to be false. It is true that

Jules Verne anticipated the submarine, but in art even the

most audacious forecasts of the revolutionaries missed the

mark when they tried to aim too far.

Chopin was correct about the future that lay in store for

Mendelssohn's compositions.

I won't live to see how the future will judge Mendels-

sohn, but I predict that it will keep only a few of his

numerous works.



Genius and Progress 99

He also foresaw Scarlatti's future:

My colleagues, the piano teachers, make wry faces

when I give my pupils Scarlatti. And I am surprised

they are so blind to Scarlatti, for he contains a great

deal of instruction for the fingers, and quite excellent

food for the ear. Occasionally he even equals Mozart.

Were I not afraid of offending many fools, I would
play Scarlatti at my concerts. But I predict, and I am
ready to sign it, that there will come a time when
Scarlatti will attain the concert hall. He will be played

a great deal and will be found delightful. (113)

On the other hand, Chopin's prophetic sense was some-

what blunted when he judged composers who were his

contemporaries. He predicted a gloomy future for Schu-

mann, Berlioz and Liszt as well as for Mendelssohn. Was
there really no sufficiently brilliant star on the horizon?

Discussing genius and originality, Chopin observed that

only those works which possess a great deal of origi-

nality may expect to live a long time; the rest are

mediocre productions which must perish. (114)

The element of originality is always present in genius

although it is not its only condition nor its essential fea-

ture. But since everything that is inventive, is at the same

time original and since genius must introduce something

new, each work of genius therefore contains elements that

are "original," that is, previously unknown. These elements,

aside from being new, must also be valuable, for not every

novelty has great value. Perhaps this is why those who
make an effort to be original have nothing in common
with genius. Such efforts usually lead to an unnatural



lOO THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

originality, and unnaturalness reduces the artistic value of

originality to zero. Originality must result from the work,

not the other way around. It must be an unintentional by-

product, not the deliberate purpose of the work.

Chopin knew very well how the public reacts to a valu-

able new work. He feared, not without justification, that

the least valuable of his compositions would be played,

and the most valuable left alone.^^

Rachmaninoff thought much more highly of his own
Freludes. Op. 23, than of his earher preludes which the

public preferred. Schumann, too, took a pessimistic view

of public taste when he wrote:

Only a small number of works of genius have ever

become popular {Don Giovanni). (115)

Progress, the slowest and greatest product of genius,

always holds surprises. It is brought about by those who,

disregarding the public, do what they feel called upon to

do, despite audiences and despite critics. Protesting against

the pubHc's monotonous taste, Chopin wrote:

If we just shook and rattled the old chain, nothing

would move. One must add one's own link to the

chain. The more original the link, the greater the step

forward. (116)

It is surely superfluous to recall how often progress is

rejected even by persons occupying prominent positions

in art. The ability to appreciate progress seems to be a

special talent, a rare quality combining intuition and

^*It was Hans von Biilow who first brought recognition to

Chopin's less popular but musically more significant works.



Genius and Frogress loi

knowledge. Inability to understand progress does not

necessarily imply ignorance. It may be caused by artistic

shortsightedness, by a lack of intuition, or, most often, by

strong prejudices assimilated in childhood along with

inadequate teaching.

Arthur Friedheim, one of Liszt's favorite pupils, main-

tained fanatically that the last great master preordained to

write piano music had been Liszt. He voiced this opinion

in the press with protests against such composers as

Debussy, Ravel, Prokofieff and Scriabine, at a time when

Rachmaninoff was already well known. Today these

protests evoke only an indulgent smile. But there was a

time when the vision of Friedheim, with raised finger warn-

ing his pupils against playing modernists—it happened that

he looked like a severe, bespectacled governess—could cause

a nightmare. Do not play contemporaries! Do not play

madmen! Do not play anyone who came after Liszt! Do
not! Do not! And Friedheim, like various other Friedheims,

prayed to God to ''protect him against this music." (117) If

Liszt had lived longer he himself would have shown more

tolerance.

Fortunately, however, progress does not in the least de-

pend on the number of those who favor it; it marches to-

gether with time inexorably through our lives as through

a jungle, always emerging unconquerable and indifferent.

It matters little that it is understood only in the long run,

that while it is on its way, false gods are often worshipped,

while true ones are ill-treated in the name of an alleged

Truth. But truth lies, precisely, in progress. Otherwise the

only music we would have today would be the Gregorian



I02 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

chant. Could anyone suppose that if Bach were bom into

our century he would compose the same works he actually

did compose? Perhaps the quality of his compositions would

be the same—as magnificent—but surely it would be Hin-

demithian or ProkofiefEan Bach, that is, Prokofieff to the

nth power of Bach.

"We may be certain," said Schumann, "that were a

genius like Mozart to be born today, he would write

compositions in the manner of Chopin rather than in

the manner of Mozart." (ii8)

Time not only makes change possible, but also compels

many changes. In art as in daily life everything is condi-

tioned by what has been before, by the materials we have

at hand. What would Bach say about the music of today?

First we would show him our automobiles, buildings, air-

planes, hospitals, and movie theaters, and then we would

ask him what he thinks of our music. If he were able to

speak at all after the shock, his opinion on contemporary

music would certainly be different from the one he would

have expressed had he been asked the same question in his

own century.

We have spoken about Chopin's attitude toward his

contemporaries and the opinions of Liszt and Schumann

regarding Chopin. On comparing their works today, we can

find more flashes of genius in those of Chopin than in those

of Liszt—perhaps more, even, than in those of Schumann.

Schumann's compositions may be criticized for their

frequently fragmentary character. There are too many

titles and too many musical subdivisions (e.g. in Kinder-

scenen, Davidsbiindlertdnze, the Carnaval, and others) . Lis-



Genius and Frogress 103

tening to Carnaval one might think one were Hstening to a

concert of encores. Such an idea would be very original

were it not evoked by almost all of Schumann's composi-

tions, including his Noveletten, Papillons and even Ara-

beske, not to mention the Etudes Symphoniques whose

title justifies their structure. Schumann—a great composer

in miniature.

As for Liszt, we are reminded of Oscar Wilde, whose

works contain a great many excellent sayings and ideas,

squeezed as though by force into their literary framework.

The frame itself, the literary content exclusive of Wilde's

wit and insight, seems to be a pretext, a kind of decoration

for his aphorisms. Everything is beautifully put together,

but it reveals the manner of its construction: despite the

clever sewing, the seams are visible. Liszt's fragments, like

Wilde's aphorisms, are perfect in themselves, effective and

original, and they make you forget, for a moment, that they

are not true. A false saying of Oscar Wilde's often sounds

better than many a true one of Goethe's, but it sounds "bet-

ter" only for a short time. Effects of this kind are amusing,

electrifying, striking, and they doubtless have a certain ar-

tistic value regardless of whether they are *'true" or pro-

found. (It would be unjust to maintain that Oscar Wilde

never said anything profound. He, too, composed his

Mephisto and his Sonata in B minor.) Brilliant technique

and ingenuity are also constructive elements in art, yet even

the most effective building collapses unless it has a solid

foundation.

Chopin's creation is entirely free of such "pretexts" and

this may be one of the reasons why he would not tolerate

them in the works of Liszt. Liszt is imposing, but not mov-



104 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

ing; and those who are impressed by Liszt are charmed by

him only while the concert lasts. The moment the music is

over, the impression is gone. But Chopin always leaves

something behind.

As for progress, Chopin contributed to it to a far greater

extent than Schumann or Liszt. Yet, it was precisely in those

of Chopin's compositions which heralded the music of the

future that Schumann discovered "linguistic errors" and

"false harmonies." Schumann failed to sense that those "omi-

nous night birds" were the first swallows of progress.

It may seem strange that Chopin, who was a modernist

in his time, did not recognize in Liszt a reformer. But let

us remember that Chopin did not Hve to know Liszt's last

and best compositions. Schumann and Liszt, however, criti-

cized Chopin's greatest, and most modern compositions

(such as his Sonata in B-flat minor, Tarantelle, Polonaise-

Fantaisie), proving that the two distinguished musicians

were limited in their imaginative scope. It is as though their

inability to appreciate these remarkable compositions was

linked, in some mysterious way, to their inability to bring

their own works to the same high level of accomplishment.

To be unable to value progress, is to be unable to con-

tribute to it.



Sources

Breithaupt, R. M.: Die naturliche klaviertechnik {The natural

piano technique)^ Leipzig, C. F. Kahnt Nachfolger, 191

2

Bronarski, Dr. Ludwig: Harmonika Chopina {Chopin's Har-

monics)^ Warsaw, 1935

Busoni, Ferruccio: Letters to his wife, London, Edward
Arnold, 1938

Busoni, Ferruccio: "M6j testament muzyczny" ("My musical

testament"), Warsaw, Muzyka, 1932

Billow, Hans Von: His early correspondence, edited by his

widow, New York, D. Appleton Company, 1896

Frederic Chopin—1810-184% edited by Stephan P. Mierzwa,

New York, Kosciuszko Foundation and Macmillan Co., 1949

Cooke, James F.: Great men and famous musicians, Philadel-

phia, Theodor Presser Co., 1925

Dent, Edward J.: Ferruccio Busoni, London, Oxford Univer-

sity Press, Humphrey Milford, 1933

Gide, Andre: Notes on Chopin, New York, Philosophical

Library, 1949

Godowski, Leopold: "O moich transkrypcjach slow kilkoro"

("A few words about my transcriptions"), Warsaw, ATz^zy^^,

1932

Hoesick, Ferdynand: Chopin—Zycie i tivorczosc {Chopin—
Life and Work), Warsaw, 191

1

Hofmann, Josef: Fiano playing, Philadelphia, Theodor Presser

Co., 1920



lo6 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Kleczynski, J.: Chopin's greater works, London, William

Reeves, 1896

Nietzsche, Friedrich: Dziela (Frederic Nietzsche's Works),
Warsaw, J. Mortkowicz, 191

3

Opienski, Henryk: Listy F, Szopena (Chopin's letters), War-
saw, Wiadomosci Literackie, 1937

HaMHTH PaxMaHHHOBa (In Rachmaninoff's memory), edited

by S. A. Satinoy, New York, 1946

Sauer, Emil: "Testament Liszta" ("The testament of Liszt"),

Warsaw, Muzyka, 1938

Schumann, Robert: On music and musicians, New York, Pan-

theon Books Inc., 1946

Seroff, Victor J.: Rachmaninoff, New York, Simon and

Schuster, 1950

Sydow, Bronislaw Edward: Bibliografia F.F. Szopena (Cho-

pin's Bibliography), Warsaw, 1949

Wierzynski, Casimir: The Life and Death of Chopin, New
York, Simon and Schuster, 1949



Quotations

Numbers:!, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 29, 45, 46,

50, 59, 61, 62, 64, 65, 67, 68, 71, 73, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80, 81,

82, 84, 86, 88, 102, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, III, 113,

114, 116.

Frederic Chopin 1810-184P, edited by Stephan P. Mierzwa

Numbers: 2, 6, 60, 63, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100,

loi, 103.

Opienski, Henryk: Listy F. Szopena

Numbers: 5, 7, 13, 18, 20, 33, 34, 39, 47, 51, 52, 54, ss^ 5^» 57*

58, 66, 70, 74, 112.

Hoesick, Ferdynand: Chopin-zy cie i tworczosc

Numbers: 8, 15, 18*, 48.

Kleczynski, J.: Chopin^s greater works

Numbers: 21, 35, 37, 72, 79, 87, 115, 118.

^ Schumann, Robert: On music and musicians

Number: 22.

Hofmann, Josef: Fiano playing

Number: 25.

Sauer, Emil: "Testament Liszta"

Numbers: 26, 27, 28.

Godowski, Leopold: "O moich transkrypcjach slow kilkoro"



I08 THE LEGACY OF CHOPIN

Numbers: 30, 32, 38.

Dent, Edward J.: Ferruccio Busoni

Numbers: 31, 117.

Cooke, James F.: Great men and famous musicians

Numbers: 36, 41, 49.

Gide, Andre: Notes on Chopin

Number: 40.

Nietzsche: Dziela

Numbers: 42, 43, 44, 89.

Busoni, Ferruccio: Letters to his wife

Number: 53.

Breithaupt, R. M.: Die natilrliche klaviertechnik

Numbers: 69, 85.

Seroff, Victor J.: Rachmaninoff

Numbers: 83, no.

Satinoy, S. A.: IlaMHTH PaxMaHHHOBa *

* Same fragment quoted by Hoesick



Acknowledgments

For their kindness I wish to thank:

American Committee for Emigre Scholars, Writers and Art-

ists; Congres pour la Liberte de la Culture; Lucius N. Littauer

Foundation, Inc., Dr. Clarence Adler; Dr. Alfred Berlstein;

Mr. Josef Bonime; Mrs. Aniela Borowik; Mr. Oscar Bramson;

Mr. Clyde Burrows; Mr. J. R. Elyacher; Mr. Milton Feist; Dr.

Nillo M. Felicelli; Mr. and Mrs. H. F. Fischbach; Mr. Max-
imilian Friede; Mr. and Mrs. H. J. Friendly; Mrs. Blanche

Garfinkle; Mr. L. L. Gildesgame; Mr. Joseph S. Gruss; Mrs.

D. M. Holtzman; Prof. Clement Jedrzejewski; Mr. A. Jurzy-

kowski; Mr. M. Kestenberg; Mrs. Lloyd Marcus; Mrs. H. S.

Meltzer; Mrs. H. W. Perlstein; Mr. Louis S. Posner; Mr. Alfred

Shenker; Mr. Oscar Shenker; Mr. Harry Starr; Mrs. Irena

Stern; Dr. Brona Szuldberg; Mrs. M. Tumarkin; Mr. Paul

Uhlmann.

I wish to extend my appreciation to Harriet Brodey, Norbert

Guterman, and Milton Feist for their valuable help in the

preparation of the English text; to Christopher Bortnowski for

his expressive sketch of Chopin.

J.H.





Index

Bach, J. S., 3, 4, ii, 14, 21, 23,

25. 29, 31, 34, 36, 38, 42, 43,

49, 52, 67, 72, 74, 77, 102

Backhaus, Wilhelm, 34

Baudelaire, 50

Beethoven, 10, 11, 25, 34, 37, 43,

49» 50, 57» <^4' 74' 80, 86

Berlioz, 45, 70, 84, 99
Bizet, 40

Brahms, 34, 49, 73

Breithaupt, R. M., 60

Busoni, 12, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,

31, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 43, 44,

45, 51, 52, 54, 82, 83

Billow, 35, 36, 72, 100

Byron, Lord, 49

Carreho, Teresa, 48, 49
Casadesus, Robert, 23, 26

Chybinski, Adolf, 83

Clementi, 10

Correggio, 50

Cramer, 10

Czerny, 43, 94

Debussy, 43, 46, 62, loi

Dent, Edward J., 48

Dussek, II

Eisner, Jozef, 86

Field, 3, II, 89

Flier, Jacob, 27

Fontana, Julian, 86, 89

France, Anatole, 48

Friedheim, Arthur, 10

1

Friedman, Ignaz, 20, 22, 27, 28,

Ghilels, Emil, 27

Gide, Andre, 22, 46, 50, $6

Gieseking, Walter, 27

Giorgione, 50

Goethe, 49, 103

Godowsky, Leopold, 33, 34, 38,

39' 40

Gounod, 77

Grieg, 47
Gutmann, Adolf, 7, 62



112 Index

Hambourg, Mark, 28

Handel, 11

Heine, 48, 49
Herz, Jacques, 5

Hindemith, 102

Hoesick, Ferdynand, 5, 6, 24, 55,

57. 58, 59» 64

Hofmann, Josef, 21, 26, 27, 76

Horowitz, Vladimir, 22, 23, 27,

32, 39. 40

Hummel, 10, 11

Huneker, James G., 60

Jachimecki, Zdzistaw, 72

Jean-Paul, 49

Kalkbrenner, Fr., 3, 10, 32

Kapell, William, 27

Kleczynski, Jan, 5, 13, 14, ss

Koussevitzky, Serge, 52

Kreisler, Fritz, 39

Landowska, Wanda, 6, 27

Lenz, Wilhelm von, 4
Leschetizky, Theodor, 13

Lipatti, Dinu, 26, 27

Liszt, 2, 3, 9, II, 13, 19, 20, 22,

23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33,

34. 35. 36. 37. 38, 39. 40. 41.

43. 44. 47. 53. 54. 5^, 67, 69,

72, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 89,

loi, 102, 103, 104

Medtner, 25

Mendelssohn, 11, 31, 47, 98, 99
Michelangelo, 50

Mickiewicz, Adam, 49, 61

Moliere, 40

Moscheles, 11, 70

Mozart, 11, 21, 23, 27, 31, 32, 43,

44, 46, 50, 51, 52, 67, 78, 80,

99. 102

Nietzsche, 50, 64

Orloff, Nicolas, 22

Pachmann, Vladimir de, 36, 46

Paderewski, 16, 21, 58
Paganini, 31, 35,97
Petri, Egon, 38

Potocka, Delphina, i, 6, 8, 19,

32, 53. 55^ 63, 68, 70, 71, 77,

80, 95

Prokofieff, 40, 98, 10 1, 102

Przybyszewski, Stanislaw, 60

Rachmaninoff, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26,

27, 29, 36, 39, 40, 43, 69, 73,

78, 79, 80, 82, 97, 100, lOI

Ravel, 10

1

Rosenthal, Moriz, 27, 34, 35, 82

Rubinstein, Anton, 20, 21, 23, 24,

25, 26, 29, 35, 43, 57, 60

Rubinstein, Arthur, 22

Rozycki, Ludomir, 60

Saint-Saens, 32, 38, 48

Sauer, Emil, 35

Scarlatti, Domenico, 11, 99
Schlesinger, Benson, 41

Schopenhauer, 51

Schubert, 11, 31, 37, 38, 47
Schumann, 4, 11, 26, 37, 38, 43,

46, 47, 48, 49, 53, 54, 58, 70,

75, 80, 84, 98, 99, 100, 102, 103,

104



Index "3
Scriabine, 25, 43, loi

Shakespeare, 40, 49, 61

Shaw, G. B., 51, 64

Slowacki, Juliusz, 49
Solomon, Cutner, 26, 27

Strauss, Johann, 39, 40

Stravinsky, 33, 43, 98

Szulc, M. A., 59

Tarnowski, Stanislaw, 60

Tausig, Karl, 40, 60

Thalberg, Sigismund, 3

Tretiak, Jozef, 59

Verdi, 31

Verne, Jules, 98

Voltaire, 86

Wagner, 31, 43, 54, 84

Weber, 11

Wieck, Clara, 92

Wierzynski, Casimir, 2

Wilde, Oscar, 103

Wodzinska, Maria, 64

Wojciechowski, Tytus, 63, 89























DATE DUE

GAYLORD PRINTED IN U.S.A.



WELLESLEY COLLEGE LIBRARY

3 5002 03353 2727

Music ML 410 . C54 H68

Holcman^ Jan, 1922-

The legacy of Chopin.

WELLESLEY COLLEGE LIBRARY




